PRECAUTIONS

A\ CAUTION

1. Do not put your hand between the door and frame. Your hand may be caught in the door at time of

opening/closing, resulting in injury.

2. Do not apply a strong force in a door closing direction. The door will slam close and this may cause an
unexpected accident. Door closing operation is performed by the Closer body.

3. Make sure to install latches for rollers when constructing. The door may run off and fall over.

4. Do not modify or disassemble the Sliding Door Closer. Damage to a component or an accident may

occur.

MAINTENANCE - INSPECTION

Trouble Cause Approach
1 Rollers are running off. Set up the door correctly and install latches securely.
o Rollers do not line up on the Install rollers in such a way that they are positioned in line
center line. with each other.
Frame,|L. Hg
The door
does not move. The door contacts the frame, b
3 wall, or floor. Check the contact portion and actual
The guide roller contacts the Wall | |Door dimensions, and install the door again.
door.
\/
[SL
N 7~ Floor
(Slope type)install the rail at the correct slope angle
4 | The rail slope angle differs. (slope of 3.5/300mm).
The door (With drive device) Install the rail horizantally.
does not close There is dirt, contamination
completely : ’ Clean the rail or pulley.
. 5 | ora scratch on the surface . ,
(it gets stuck of the rail or pulley Replace the part depending on the severity of the scratch.
while closing).
6 | The brake force is too strong. | Adjust it to the optimal brake force (see page 5).
Speed adjustment 7 | Improper speed adjustment See page 6.
is not effective — - , , , —
while closing 8 The direction of the braking Remove the braking device and install the gear again in the
) gear is reverse. appropriate direction (see page 5).
There is dirt, contamination, or Clean the rail or pulley
The door rattles 9 ?aﬁcg?girllle%n the surface of the Replace the part depending on the severity of the scratch.
10 | Fixing screws are loose. Tighten the screws.
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MODEL CHART

SLIDERMAN
MODEL APPLICABLE DOOR
DOORTYPE |SPECIFICATION| OPENING s 101 - OPEN] W/H HOLD-OPEN | WiHNULTIHOLD-OPEN | WIDTH X HEIGHT (mm) | WEIGHT (Kg)| \C'C
— SLS-1K30 — 10-30 | 220
SLOPE b
— SLS-1K50 — 10-50 | oo
SINGLE 600 - 1450 X 2400 30.33
ess -
— SLS-2K30 — than 30 | 48-49
FOR WOOD DOOR
— SLS-2K50 — o | S
W/H DRIVE than 50 | 50-51
DEVICE Less than 60 38-39
BI-PARTING 7 SLS-2KD60 — 600 - 1300 X 2400 motal doorweight]|  52-53
Less than 60 40-43
TELESCOPIA — SLS-2KW60 — 550 - 905 X 2400 | maicoorweihi| 5457
STANDARD SPECIFICATION
MODEL APPLICABLE DOOR
DOORTYPE | SPECIFICATION| OPENING: i Hi67 5 5PEN [WiH HOLD-OPEN | WA NULTIHOLD-OPEN | WIDTH X HEIGHT (mm) | WEIGHT (Kg)| 7~ CC
SLOPE SL-1 SLS-1 SLM-1 10-80 | 58-59
SINGLE 600 - 1450 X 2400
SL-2 SL2-2 SLM-2 Lessthan80 | 60-61
BI-PARTING | SL-2D SLS-2D SLM-2D 600 - 1300 X 2400 (Ti?;jégf;egﬁn 72-73
TELESCOPIA| SL-2W SLS-2W  |SLM-2W | 550-905X 2400 | (S 7477
SL-2H100 SLS-2H100 — 900 - 1500 X 2400 |Lessthan100| 62-63
SINGLE |SL-2H150 |SLS-2H150 — 900 - 2150 X 2400 |Lessthan150| 62-63
FOR STEEL DOOR
WA DRIVE SL-2H200 | SLS-2H200 — 1300 - 2150 X 2400 | Lessthan200| 64-65
CE
TELESCOPIA | SL-2HW150 | SLS-2HW150 — 800 - 1255 X 2400 (%;zfdgm;gsh% 78-81
SL-2HG120 |SLS-2HG120 — 900 - 1450 X 2400 |Lessthan120| 66-67
SL-2HG160 |SLS-2HG160 — 900 - 1700 X 2400 |Less than 160
SINGLE 68-69
SL-2HG200 |SLS-2HG200 — 1200 - 2000 X 2400  Less than 200
SL-2HG250 |SLS-2HG250 — 1200 - 2550 X 2400|Less than250| 70-71
SINGLE |SL-2A SLS-2A SLM-2A 700 - 1450 X 2400 | Lessthan50 | 82-83
BI-PARTING | SL-2AD SLS-2AD  |SLM-2AD | 600- 1300 X 2400 (Ti?;iégfv?egﬁt) 86-87
FOR ALUMINUM | W/H DRIVE
DOOR DEVICE SINGLE |SL-2B SLS-2B SLM-2B 700 - 1450 X 2400 | Lessthan50 | 84-85
SL-2BD SLS-2BD  |SLM-2BD | 600- 1300 X 2400 (ﬁ?;zégf;egﬁt) 88-89
BI-PARTING
700 - 1300 X 2400 | Less than 50
SL-2BDX  |SLS-2BDX |SLM-2BDX | 700~ 100 X 2400| Slnol 90-01
SINGLE |SL-2AQ SLS-2AQ — 600 - 1450 X 2400 | Lessthan80 | 92-93
. Less than 80
FOR MOISTY W/H DRIVE BF-PARTING SL-2DAQ | SLS-2DAQ 600 - 1300 X 2400 | lcorigy| 94-95
PLACE DEVICE
c © SINGLE |SL-2BAQ  |SLS-2BAQ — 700 - 1450 X 2400 | Lessthan80 | 96-97
BI-PARTING | SL-2BDAQ | SLS-2BDAQ — 600 - 1300 X 2400 | e Man80 1 gg o9

(Total door weight)

FUNCTION
SL-1 SERIES | SL-2 SERIES STOP FUNCTION OPENING FORMS
DOOR TYPE SLOPE TYPE \I’DVgTCDER'VE W/SPHEO,\ILD' i ggg\'l‘D' va/EDMgFEELI SINGLE |BI-PARTING | TELESCOPIA
SLS-1K30 O A OPTION O
SLS-1K50 O A\ OPTION O
FOR WOOD DOOR
SLS-2K30 O A OPTION @)
SLS-2K50 O A\ OPTION O O O
SL-1 O O O O
SL-2 O O O O O O
SL-2H100 O O O
SL-2H150 O O O
FOR STEEL DOOR
SL-2H200 O O O
SL-2HG120 O O O
SL-2HG160 O O O
SL-2HG200 O O O
SL-2HG250 O O O
FOR ALUMINUM SL-2A O O O
DOOR SL-2B O O O
FOR MOISTY SL-2AQ O O O
PLACE SL-2BAQ O O O
SPECIFICATION
SL-1 SERIES | SL-2SERIES | CONTROL SYSTEM SPEED |, 1 asiE A
DOOR TYPE SLOPE TYPE \IIDVIg/TCEI’ERIVE HYDRAULICS VIIDSACI\EI)PSEI-II-:(Y AD‘IJqLiSr\I'I;EAEBLE e PURASILI s "
SLS-1K30 O 1,000,000 | 25/6.0
FOR WOOD DOOR SLS-1K50 O p50mm TO CYCLES 3.0/8.0
Szl Q CLOSING | 1300mm | 900,000 | 25/60
SLS-2K50 O POSITION CYCLES | 25/105
SL-1 O 1,000,000 | 2.5/6.0
SL-2 O CYCLES 4.0/9.0
SL-2H100 O 1350mm 200000 5.0/18.0
Tk o O 2o00mm | OYCLES 207000
FOR STEEL DOOR SL-2HG120 O A"F'{'ATNRQSK 1300mm 6.0/23.0
SL-2HG160 O 1550mm 6.0/28.0
SL-2HG200 O 1850mm 6.0/32.0
SL-2HG250 O 2400mm | 1,000,000 | 6.0/37.0
FOR ALUMINUM SL-2A O CYCLES .
DOOR SL-2B O 250mm TO . J .
CLOSING
FOR MOISTY E;l.-i!l\() (:) POSITION 5.0/12.0
PLAGE SL-2BAQ O
Environment and use conditions MODEL NUMBER

Ambient temperature: 0° Cto 40° C

Use place: Indoors (Other than bath and shower room door
compatible specifications: places not subject to water, etc. Bath
and shower room door compatible specifications: excluding sauna
room, hot spring, etc.)

Numerous variations that respond to a wide range of scenes

RYOBI Sliding Door Closer products are compatible with wood
sash, steel sash, heavy steel sash and aluminum front members
suitable for hospitals, rehabilitation centers, offices and public
facilities for optimum access by all including children, seniors, and
physically disabled persons. In addition, hold-open functions can
be selected according to use application and settings of bi-parting
and telescopia are also available as opening and closing forms to
ensure wide opening.

SLS-2BDAQ-R

os
oM

®NO
oK

® 30
® 50
® 100
® 120
® 150

1 30KG

: 50KG

: 100KG

1 120KG

1 150KG

® 160 : 160KG

® 200 : 200KG

® 250 : 250KG

® AQ : MOISTY PLACE

® NO : SINGLE

e D :BI-PARTING

e W :TELESCOPIA
: ALUMINUM DOOR
: WOOD DOOR

® HHG : STEEL DOOR
e AB

® 1:SLOPETYPE
e 2: W/H DRIVE DEVICE

® NO : W/O HOLD-OPEN

: ALUMINUM FRAME

: W/H HOLD-OPEN
: W/H MULTI HOLD-OPEN

® SERIES : SLIDING DOOR

I ® R : RIGHTWARD
® | : LEFTWARD




FEATURES

Various opening and closing forms ng direction viewed from inspection hole side is standard.

Single Telescopia
When large door pocket is not ensured.
High speed door and low speed door open together to ensure
effective opening.

‘ Leftward ﬂ ﬂ Rightward ’ The high speed door moves two times the distance as the low

speed door does.

Bi-parting Leftward ﬂ

When large opening is required. High speed

Both doors open together left and right to ensure large opening. door

T

Used both for leftward anc

Used both for leftward and rightward except for steel rail
specifications for heavy steel door and for aluminum frame.
*|f rail length is specified, there are left and right rails.

Convenience of maintenance (

Because the rack can be removed from above (PAT) even after
the rail is installed on the frame, this is convenient for additional
braking distance and maintenance.

In addition, the hold-open device can be replaced from the inspection
hole (PAT), and this is excellent for maintainability.

Durability

Passed durability test of one million times (500,000 times for
SL-2K series and 200,000 times for SL-2H series), excellent
durability has been confirmed.

ﬂ Rightward

High speed | Low speed
door door

Easy installation

Hold-open device and gear are assembled by a one-touch method.
Installation is easily and securely performed and setting of a
stable braking zone is realized by employing an L-shaped slide
plate with positioning for rack units.

Convex portion L-shaped slide plate

Braking is quiet and smooth by a gear
idle mechanism (PAT) for hydraulic
damper unit and mohair employed for
the rack portion. There is almost no
uncomfortable abnormal sound at
time of opening and closing.

“SLIDERMAN” for wood sash

[ Hydraulic control is employed = Hydraulic oil damper Minimum inside frame . Minimum insic Inside dimension
; P ; dimension 58 Model N Door size | rn| fom o uper
is employed for all types and stable closing is realized. ) SN DW (mm) | A () surfzice )

) X - e S B (mm)

e Standard rail supports door width up to = 1= £ 500-1200| 120 0

1450mm for single sliding. —— =< SLS-1K30
. . ] =24 % 8 1201 - 1450 125 115
e Optional hold-open device ST-110K is & B B )
. . " £g 600-1200 | 130 120
compatible with a top frame of small aspect | ¥ EE SLS-1K50
. . £ ° 1201 - 1450 135 125
dimensions. £
. . s SLS-2K30 | 600-1450 | 110 100
Optional hold-open device
ST-110K SLS-2K50 | 600-1450 | 120 110

[4]

FEATURES
SL-2H type compatible with heavy steel sash

Double roller employing a seesaw struc

Large bore double roller also withstands heavy door. Drive device with torque adjustment
Durability is increased by employing a seesaw structure function is of a powerful double '
in which load is evenly applied on each roller. drum type.

This securely closes even heavy
doors, and eliminates incomplete
closing.

Double control suppressing su

Closing speed is stably controlled at two stages by double use of
damper unit with speed adjustment mechanism and use of some
rack units.

Steel rail specifications for heavy steel sash SL-2HG ty

High durability is realized by rugged steel parts and smc

Powerful double drum type dr

Withstands the load of a heavy door and smoothly opens and closes a heavy door by employment of direct acting bearing used for
industrial machines and steel rails. In addition, the direct acting bearing in which packing is arranged in four directions is also resistant
to dust, and the sliding closer also offers excellent dust-proof performance. The rugged steel parts realize high durability performance.

All zone control suppressi

Damper unit with speed
adjustment mechanism uses
high strength steel gears.
Speeds over all zones are
controlled to a stable closing
speed.

Powerful driving device

The drive device with a torque
adjustment function securely closes
heavy doors and eliminates
incomplete closing.

SL-2H250 compatible with 250kg is
equipped with a more powerful
double drum type.

Bath and shower room door compatible specifications optimu
Damper unit excellent in temperature

AQ type realizes stable closing speed relative to temperature

Il Change of closing speed with temperature change

15

change by employment of viscosity damper filled with silicon oil. =
D
Ke]
Corrosion resistance o 10 \\
° E
Corrosion resistance is enhanced by stainless steel, resin or special °§’ ° \
surface treatment. B é 5
(There was no problem with operation after a salt spray test of 500 §°§
hours.) gL
Excellent as a bath and shower room door. 0 20 40

Temperature (°C) (Door weight 40kg)

Opening and closing force data are actually measured values and not guaranteed values.

(Do not use in places such as a sauna room, hot spring, etc.)




ADJUSTMENT METHOD

Speed adjustment

Damper unit and gear are assembled by a one-touch method.
Construction is easily and securely performed by employing
an L-shaped slide plate with positioning for rack units.

One-touch assembly of damper unit!

Positioning of rack is easy and secure!
Stable braking zone is easily set

“SLIDERMAN’, for steel sash, aluminum sash compatible specifications

Closing speed can be adjusted in @g| -1 , 1K, 2, 2K, 2A,
the standard braking zone while

closing of approximately 250mm. 2B types

(The braking zone can be
extended by adding a rack even
if the rail is not removed (PAT).)
Open and close the door a few
times to check braking.

peed control valve

For heavy steel door SL-2H type

Closing speed can be adjusted in the range of 500 - 750mm to
closing position. Adjusty the speed control valve for the damper
unit with a flat-blade screwdriver.

Open and close the door a few times to check braking.

OSL-2H100 types

Speed control valve

OSL-2H150, 200 types

The damper unit on the door head side controls almost all zones,
and the damper unit on the door tail side controls while closing,

therefore, closing speed can be adjusted at two stages.

[6]

SL-2HG250

Installation of Gear

The damper unit and gear are not assembled before shipment.
Press the gear into the shaft of the damper unit until it snaps on,
so that the stamp symbol in the opening direction will be right

side up.

R L
umsininnn]
‘ R: Forrightward L : For leftward

© Gear Removal Method N \
To remove the gear, [T

hold the head ofthe  7ff"
resin rivet and pull Pl

the gear upward. Resin rivey

Bath and shower room door compatible specifications AQ type

Closing speed can be adjusted O®SL-2AQ types
in the standard braking zone

while

closing of approximately 250mm.
(The braking zone can be
extended by adding a rack even
if the

rail is not removed (PAT).)

Open and close the door a few
times to check braking.

Steel rail specifications for heavy steel door SL-2HG type

Controls speed of almost all zones to a stable speed.
Adjust the speed control valve for the damper unit with a flat-blade

screwdriver.
Open and close the door a few times to check braking.

OSL-2HG120 types

Speed control valve

OSL-2HG160, 200, 250 types

Speed adjustment zone for two units is the entire zone.
Adjust speeds of two units to nearly the same speed.

ADJUSTMENT METHOD

Torque Adjustment
Sliderman (SLS-2K type) SL—2,2A, 2B, AQ type

» Torque up » Torque Down

- Rightward Turn the gear counterclockwise. Shake the catch little by little, then
The torque can be further controlled up  the gear returns one tooth at a time
Strong @ Weak to seven tums (9.5 turns engagement)  and the torque goes down.
compared with pre-shipment. If the minimum value is unknown,
FIat—bIa(_ie *Excessive engagement may cause a failure.  return to zero turns once and engage
screwdriver
the gear by 2.5 turns.

" Leftward Gear Catch

Weak‘ @ ‘Strong

Flat-blade
screwdriver

Torque control valve

For heavy steel door SL-2H type Steel rail specifications for heavy steel door SL-2HG type

- Torque up + Torque Down - Torque up - Torque Down

Turn the gear counterclockwise. Shake the catch little by little, then Turn the gear counterclockwise. Shake the catch little by little, then
The torque can be further controlled the gear returns one tooth atatime ~ The torque can be further controlled  the gear returns one tooth at a time
up to 7 turns for 2H100,and 8 turns and the torque goes down. up to eight turns (9.5 turns engagement) and the torque goes down.
for 2H150/200 (9.5 turns engagement)  If the minimum value is unknown, compared with pre-shipment. If the minimum value is unknown,
compared with pre-shipment. return to zero turns once and engage  *Excessive engagement may cause a failure.  return to zero turns once and engage
*Excessive engagement may cause a failure.  the gear by 2.5 turns for 2H100, the gear by 1.5 turns.

and 1.5 turns for 2H150/200.

OSL-2HG120 type

Gear Catch

Flat-blade

screwdriver Flat-blade

screwdriver

Flat-blade
screwdriver

Rack removal method (PAT)

Even after inserting the rail into the frame, you can remove the rack
from above. Do so when changing the braking distance or performing
maintenance.

(Neither the slide plate nor the L-shaped slide plate can be removed Rail Rack

from above.) \\

(1) You can remove the rack by pressing the both ends of the rack <=
against the rail and bending the arc-shaped projection by pressing it. ‘—é{g

(2) If the rail is too tight when inserting the rack, press the rack into
the rail with a flat-blade screwdriver.




OPTION PARTS OPTION PARTS

Gear fixing bracket for wood door 1 set = 1 door (2 pcs.) Guide roller (slope type) Guide roller (drive device)
160 : o Model D (mm) Model
75 145 75 Uhife anse GT-20 $20 60 Standard type| AQ type B G 60
‘ 29 29 ‘ Specification Model Door head | Door tail ggg ¢§g 45 g;g 8_2228 ¢§g e
: : - ® o) - - ® 0
| side | side o P L 6 G-30 | G-30AQ | 430 e ©
‘ G-35 | G-35AQ 35 ‘
@ : Slope SLS-1K50 6 12 o - @ s - o - @ o N
= f{}ffz 0 ol A —HeS 1 R ail —-H- —He=S5+ T R
@2 EéF\ e I @ « SLS-2K50 6 ST S T
| | ! W/H Drive N Py W P
deivice SLS-2KD60 6 55 ‘ 5 5.5 ‘ 5
20 120 20 ————
SLS-2KW60 6 D
|
L=
: D
) \ 2 :
| a | ol < | N ‘ 2
i : . ™ 1 o
} i 615 ¢ | i $15 0 ©
N — [z 3 H i i 3 i \—‘—1‘ B 3 H } i 3 i
S = :
— 2| Floor guide Backcheck Rack
PR -
I r%» { | ] % 7-.%—, ° ® Size Door thickness [ Without Hold-Open] With Hold-Open| @This function controls sudden door opening by
| | sl < S type 28 - 45 | BC-01 | BCS-01 | strong wind, etc.
_ g 2 5 L type 42 - 59 Model C D F Fa @This function prevents accidents, injuries, and door
0 SLS-1K30 26+ damage which occur due to a door suddenly
N & ! S type : 84~101 SL (S) -1 59 (Opening Strack opening by strong wind or rough handling.
50 (Ltype : 97~114) 40 SLS-1K50] Opening 65 X35/300) | @The door becomes heavier when it operates,
_ 6.5 Stype:28~45 20 SLS-2K30| Stroke however, this is all by design. The door opens if it
=2.6 30 (Ctyperdt~e) SL (S) -2 +10 100 & 26 is slowly opened.
H (1;5\5 i = M4 installation hall ' SL(S)-2H100 64
1 @ \ @/ Cove v SLS-2K50 o5
© — Ver SLS-2KW60| Opening
$17 $17 | i 0 ) / SL(S) -2W/|Stroke+20 64 134
T | ‘ ) NL r* "™ |Adjustable bolt o
1= 15 (Adjustable range) 4>‘17 © T & 5 g\_’—‘—éqﬁ% N Eﬁ T =~ -
:‘)- NN l | | ~ “ = ! : %wvvvwvvvvvvvwvvvvvwvvvvvd t b |
I 10 @ T i @ 30 |Stype: 30\’\\M4 installation hall N ® @ & A4
. - ) N I ] g o ; [Th
l&l I ! ) \ ‘ \ ‘ N (Ltype:50) D
' T ' 1 L | ® | ®
e o T oo w
\*T T } . HE B 1 - HE
16 $10 T 1=
210 g | s :
Guide rail for wood door GRA-17
Multi hold-open
A | | | | |
ik ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ MHO-2 123 MHO-2-200 (Aluminum sash)
105 ‘ 94.5
0 ! 84.5
=l g L=1450 &
[s)
25 350 ‘ 350 ‘ 350 ‘ 350 25 ‘ ; ,
| | | | | T 1] ©l. N T Do
18 ="H=_ -4 e e e 1 T N [© @ N T |
q R0 q | %@ B
® S lo| o
Hold-open device (ST-110K) 18 ; 39.5
. . . . . ® The door stops when stopping the door once at a place where
® Hold-open device suitable for frame with small aspect dimensions Door size | Miimuminside | Inside dimension o nstalati L P ppIng ) P .
Minimum inside frame Model | D (mm) Za(r:]ind)lmensmn Lr;)rrpagsogu(?:;r) mm gfw?-za ion ‘@ o I o you want to stop the door after opening the door and leaving your
dimension 58 D, ® o hand as it is.
Clearalnfce bet\?ee)n / 600 - 1200 120 110 ( H=76+ : | Slightl the d the cl q t then the st
40 | 40  vertical frame (25 ) SLS-1K30 Opening stroke+DW—230 @0 i ress the door in the closing direction, then the stop is
5 1201-1450 | 125 115 X3.5/300 Hold-open == "‘“" gnty’p g P
o ﬁ%ﬁ ‘ £< released.
) < : H=g2+ . . ' - .
77707%5 | pes | J %é 0 ek 600-1200 | 130 120 st « . e |t is possible to retrofit to an existing SL-1, 2 series.
— | | [B g_“é 1201-1450 | 135 125 X3.5/300 © ° (Impossible to retrofit to the SL-2H type and 2HG type, AQ type.)
— E@@‘ — § EU SLS-2K30 | 600-1450 | 110 100 76 8 ® q) ° @ |t is also possible to adjust the holding force by adjusting the
i = = N h -
200 = - SLS-2K50 | 600-1450 | 120 110 82 = | [[eo] installation angle from the rail.
No Hold-open ® Avoid using in dusty and damp places.
SLS-1K30.




OPTION PARTS PARTS COM PON ENTS This is rightward with hold-open device

Door Stopper (T-01K/T-01)
®SL-1, 1K, 2, 2K Type . - - -
Clearance between Model Sliding Door Size | Installation Dimension
vertical frame (25) Door Closer| DW(mm) | a1 | hz |Installation Screw
-1000 100 SLS-1K30
61 27 a1 SL-1K30 661550 112 ——— DTruss head screw .
BN 3 : - 108 $4.5X204 » Backcheck Rack
S (;3 DECE Q1K | SL1KSO 1351 - 1450 | 212 Wassh:a)r< N | (Option Parts)
— SL-2K30 -1350 | 112 $2.1X¢ ' BCS-01
: = Screw o i
S I = SO R \—E SL-2K50 [1351- 1450 | 212 | 0| 16 | ‘ SLS-1K30 Plate spring
I - ‘ -1000 100 ‘ i
mm l[l@® o =] T-01 SL-1 | ®Hexagon bolt ‘ 1 Plate spring " T ST-110K
; T : (For Steel Door) 1001-1450| 112 |108 | M8X204 | ‘ oor stopper T-03
| 120 | el 1450 8 - —Slide plate <X Door stopper T-03
I 1 o
Door tail side Rail Rack A Slide plate
Door Stopper (T-01H) Rail  RackA
Stop roller
L-sh d ~
@ SL-2H100 Type P— Slide plate Rack B > /%
) Model | Sliding Door Closer Installation Screw L-shaped -
Clearance between vertical frame (25, mm ; -
(25) B} ) slide plate Ll
54 146 p FX> Anti-removal bracket
i SL-2H100 Type - 1500 i
2 Hexagon bolt T-01H
M8X<20¢ N e @Hexagon bolt
| s futeada | SL-2H150,200 Type | - 2150 M8 X 20 2
— D
[ ]l ® o | o SL-2HG Type - 2550
Q I S | & |
@ } Y {‘ o ’a) -
e H @ —— 1 @@ ) 2 .
gl ‘—Jﬁ' £|| Door Stopper (T-04) g??? roller
| 1é0 | £ Guide roller
120 |} §|| @SL-1. 2, 2D, 2W Type a7
Door tai side 73.5 - Tightenly fix the unit on the rail
SL-2H150,200 Type I ical f ) Zs 205 with pan head tapping screw. - ‘
o yp c e:;mce batwasn Vfg:a rame (25) L Door may be fallen down from Guide rail
BH bolt ‘ | o Sl the rail when the unit is not fixed GRA-17 . )
% Q RSN ° with tapping screw. Guide rail
| N | ™| * The unit has to be installed GRA-17
, Q) ] | o . .
o ‘ 3/ | for DM1 in case of telescopia door.
) pes 0
/ O m Q J ~ @Pan Head
@_ - ~ = |8 Tapping Screw
— — o $4X194
i \ m 2 s . — SLS-1K50
i ! ‘ £ o 'Backcheck Rack |
120 o S it ~ 2 (Option Parts) :
| (200) Door tail side 5 — ! i S ) I él ‘ BCS-01 ‘
l - L ; SLS-1 K50 Plate spring
Clearance between vertical frame (25) @Hexagon boltt“D =7 o T | )
® SL-2HG Type 53 | 147 M6X 25 4 / Séftaiégﬂcrzr%zlween ﬁsg:mgzlween (23) |(21 _3)‘ . Plate spring Door stopper T-03 ST—] 1 OK
~ M+12 ) Door stopper T-03
DHexagon bolt eV More than 8mm
M8X204¢ 7 i A N
= ‘ "_ﬁ ® Model |[Sliding Door Closer B&%ﬁ:ﬁ? Installation Screw Rail Rajlfe plate ~ Z < =i‘|\43| Stop roller
\ | | 0 Z Hanger unit_~,
@ @ @ ‘ -l - B e ~14%0 Rack B gre ,j,/
o SL-2 Type - 1450 |®PanHead L-shaped (oLl Anti
g @ - T-04 Tapping Screw slide plate Anti-removal bracket
= SL-2D Type - 1300 $4X190
T
12 —
‘ ‘ 0 ‘ (200) Doortalside SL-2W Type -905
Door Stopper (T-01/T-01K/T-01H) Fixing bracket
. . . . — - Stop roller
®Door stopper mounting dimensions on door head side at Model [Sliding Door Closer Installation Dimension .
. . . az | b1 | hs | Installation Screw uide roller
bl-partmg (non-connectlon) SL-1K30 92 | DTruss head screw Fixing GT-17 .
b1 az T-01K 151 $4.5X204 bracket N Guide roller
Installation |(ForWood Door)| SL-1K50 og | Washer Fixing bracket GT-17
D ) screw 49 $5.1X 18
&°° ~ — SL-2KW60 161 205| t=1.6
. —\ Q SL-1/SL-2 Type . .
® @ @ [ ° RSN SL-2H100 Type 191 92 g;'g\i;a”
T-01 SL-2H150/200 146 | 54 Guide rail
® | o|® [®® T-01H |Type 151 40 | ear,,%)(;%%ngbo” GRA-17
} 000 © © (For Steel Doon) [ SL-2HG Type 167 | 53 | 115
le® = = SL-2W/SL-2HW
. ] : |©_,ng . ] Ty‘;e 3 161 | 49 | 205
I
120 Center of sash
\ az+bs | az2+bs1 \
T T 1




PARTS COMPONENTS This is rightward with hold-open device

SLS'2K3O Plate spring Door stopper T-03

Rail Rack A

SLS'2K30 Plate spring
ST-110K

Rack B
L-shaped
slide plate P{ 2 Anti-removal bracket % Door stopper T-03

Drive device

Slide plate <
. N
Rail
Stop roller
unit /:%
Spacer -
P L-shaped B i
) ) slide plate Ty <" Anti-removal bracket
N Drive device 1
Fixing Stop
bracket roller Guide roller
GT-17
Guide rail
GRA-17 Fixing bracket
Guide roller
GT-17
Guide rail
GRA-17
SLS'2K50 Plate spring Door stopper T-03
Slide plate
Rail Rack A
L-shaped S o Anti-removal bracket
) . slide plate
Drive device
Plate spring
Fixing bracket SLS'2K5O
ST—1 1 OK =, Door stopper T-03
Fixing Stop Slide plate SN
bracket roller .

Guide roller Rail Rack A

Fixing bracket GT-17

Stop roller
Hanger unit_~
_-

Rack B
g "Anti-removal bracket

L-shaped
slide plate

Drive device Spacer
<Y
Damper unit

Guide rail
GRA-17

Fixing bracket

Guide roller

Fixing bracket GT-17

Guide rail
GRA-17

PARTS COM PON ENTS This is rightward with hold-open device

Door stopper T-03

SLS-2KD60

Bi-parting pulley unit

% L-shaped
slide plate

Bi-parting pulley unit

Fixing bracket

Bi-parting belt unit

Connecting bracket for belt and hanger

Guide roller

for wood door
Guide rail GT-17
GRA-17
[Backcheck Rack |
| (Option Parts)
SLS'2KW60 Plate spring Door stopper T-03 ‘ BCS-01

Rail for Slide plate

high speed door Rack A

L-shaped
slide plate

[ Telescopia effective opening]

Drive device

Insertion dimension(E)

Sash width(W)
Clearance
Roller for Opening stroke(Ws) Exposed portion(N)| | (M)
high speed door [T
Door pocket
Fixing b A Low speed dog |
bracket - ‘ S“gh speed door L | —_—
e % Overlap(K1) Overlap(K2)
N 2 Anti-removal DW2
Connecting bracket @ Overlap should
bracket 3 DWA be K1=K2>65.
Fixing Damper unit ™ Guide roller

bracket

Dimensions required to be specified
- Sash width(W)

- Exposed portion(N)

- Overlap (K1) and (K2)

- Insertion dimension(E)

- Clearance between door tail and
vertical frame when door is fully open(M)

Pulley unit 1

g Guide roller for telescopia
LGT-17
(Install low speed door) DW1=(E4+W+2XN+K1+K2—M)/3

DW2=(E+W—N+K1+K2—M)/3
Guide rail Ws=((W—N—M) x2—(K1+K2+E))/3

GRA-17
13



PARTS COMPON ENTS This is rightward with hold-open device

'Backcheck Rack | [Backcheck Rack |

- | (Option Parts) i (Option Parts)
SLS-1 | SLS-2 |50

: BCS-01

Rail
Hanger unit
Rack B >~ Anti-removal
L-shaped L-shaped bracket
slide plate slide plate

Drive device
Fixing
bracket 0
Q/

Plate spring rBa&chgk Rack |

| (Option Parts)
' BCS-01

Slide plate

<
SLS-2W A,

Rail for high speed door Rack A p |
Rack B ‘
L-shaped
slide plate

Hanger unit for low speed door

Pulley unit 2

Roller for high speed door

Anti-removal bracket

Connecting
Damper unit bracket 3

Pulley unit 1 Stop roller

ST-01

[Telescopia effective opening] Dimensions required to be specified
- Sash width(W)

Insertion dimension(E) Sash width(W) . Exposed pOI’tiOﬂ (N)
Opening stroke(Ws) Exposed portion(N)| | Clearance(M) . Overlap (K1) and (K2)

I Door pocket - Insertion dimension(E)

o Lowspeeddoet | = - Clearance between door tail and vertical
il speed door e J frame when door is fully open(M)

Overlap(K1) Overlap(K2)

DW2 @Overiap should be DW1=(E+W-+2XN-+K1+K2—M)/3
ows KiKoo05. DW2=(E+W—N+Ki+K2—M)/3
Ws=((W—N—M) xX2— (K1+K2+E))/3

PARTS COMPONENTS This is Bi-parting with hold-opne device

SLS-2D

Bi-parting pulley unit

.
.

L-shaped
Door stopper slide plate
Drive device

Bi-parting pulley unit

'

Ié’late spring

Bi-parting belt unit

Connecting bracket for belt and hanger



This is rightward with hold-open device

PARTS COMPONENTS

Plate spring TBackcheck Rack ‘
_ | (Option Parts) :
SLS-2H100 ' BCS-01 \
|
|
| :
Rail Door size DW (mm) Rack B
900 - 1400 2pcs. .
Rack B 1401 - 1500 3pcs. Plate spring
L-shaped

slide plate
Drive device
Fixing s
bracket ~ 4

SLS-2H150/200

L-shaped slide plate

Stop roller

Door size DW (mm) Rack B

900 - 1100 4pcs.

1101 - 1300 5pcs.

1301 - 1500 6pcs.

SLS-2HW 1501 - 1800 7pcs.
1801 - 2150 8pcs.

Connecting
bracket 4 gail for low speed door

Roller for high speed door

Anti-removal bracket

Door size DW (mm) Rack B
900 - 1100 4pcs.
901 - 1000 5pcs.
1001 - 1100 6pcs.
1101 - 1200 7pcs.

1201 - 1255 8pcs.

PARTS COM PON ENTS This is rightward with hold-open device

SLS-2HG120

Drive device

Fixing S
bracket |

SLS-2HG160 - 200

Drive device Stop roller @

Upside Damper unit

Spacer  hanging
Downside bracket

bracket

SLS-2HG250

. ) Stop roller
Drive device

Damper unit

Upside hanging bracket

Spacer

Downside Hanging bracket




PARTS COMPON ENTS This is rightward with hold-open device PARTS COM PON ENTS This is Bi-parting with hold-opne device

Side cover

B

SLS-2A SLS-2AD —
Stopper pin ulley uni
Door stopper
. Rack unit
Rack unit L
Hold-open device ? Hanger unit \\\
Drive device L
Damper unit AN
e irﬂ/ B |
, @ hd 23
N~ g -
| | Stopper pin o
O
/f g Hanger unit
N ‘ i
Hanger unit %1/ G\v . ‘@( Connecting bracket hJ
\ Hold-open device [#&5-5 q for belt and hanger
j <8 c!
! g Py g | Bi-parting belt unit
& | >

~ | 7 .
. - Hanger unit
. SN
N NN
. SN
SN
>SN
N N
.
.
o~ Door stopper
Rack unit
Drive device
SLS-2B
Rack unit SLS-2BD < o
) ‘\\ «\
Damper_~ o
Drive device unit . .

Stopper pin

Bi-parting belt unit




PARTS COMPONENTS

This is rightward with hold-open device

SLS-2AQ
Plate spring
{7
; >
Slide plate ‘;;r
Rail Rack A p, 2
L-shaped
slide plate
Drive device
Fixing
bracket
SLS-2DAQ Bi-parting pulley unit

Bi-parting pulley u

Bi-parting belt unit
Connecting bracket for belt and hanger

PARTS COM PON ENTS This is Bi-parting with hold-opne device

SLS-2BAQ

Stopper pin

Stopper unit
(Door stopper)

Rack unit

Drive device

Anti-removal

% bracket
L\

plate

SLS-2BDAQ

Rack unit

Drive device

Damper .~~~
unit

Stopper pin

Bi-parting belt unit

plate



SLS-1K30 SLOPE TYPE SINGLE OPENING FOR WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension A

. h sash width W
o o rg tward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200" (300) 100 (200)
dTn;rgnmSL;&lané?eetfﬁg?gs = 50 fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm remaining rail dimension
§ stop roller ~ ®pan head screw Plate spring (Remark No.5)
52.5 % (sT-01) M5X124 (ST-01)
P 28 24.5 £ opening stroke+40 40 @truss head screw $4.5X204 @truss head screw
2 $4.5X20¢
o @pan head screw M5X12 ¢ &
s D @ —r— -
= 9 < o/ T
s J"*>© SR/ e
(r A - ‘ (0] K e $ $ ‘o @T -
Dtruss head screw o ‘ : r Lock o
o v N | > | - S R | o e . S o) oo L |l
$4.5X204 2 ; ‘ N |
— - w T w :w ]
S = ‘?""‘ I I s 125 150 hexagon flange head screw  $4.5X354 anti-removal bracket . |
8 g = 200 | control stroke : 250mm from closing position__| 200" (300) opening direction ‘
3 —

)| B ‘ DW | ‘
e =] 41 ] - ‘ ) ‘
X| g Q 0 insertion dimension(5) opening stroke (max.1300) ; overlap with door pocket panel(20) |
| -E| Btruss head X e 1 ! |
S g Suew k3 w1 00 \GXDOSEd portion from door pocket(130) clearance between vertical frame(25) ‘
B 3] 045X200 < EE - | door Lr’ = P = ) cd | ;
= T Hanger unit 135] | 3 3135 ‘ ‘”w Soor |
.qE) - H- 125 ‘ 117\ / . : door pocket panel ‘
9| S T f ‘ ! ' i
S ‘

T
<
o

Q= \ i _
o £ ! ; . T i E a
2 | B MHO2 | MHo—2 T o
2 B (option) ¥ 40~45 S
S i I — =~
% Eod - sash width W i
£ leftward 100 (200) rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200%; (300) 100 %
hexagon flange o = 1 X
head screw 28 L | ;{ |remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm 50 g
$4.5%X35¢ f f (Remark No.5) Plate spring ®pan head screw  stop roller o
Dt (ST-01) M5X1224 (ST-01) |\ £
e @
®truss head serew | T door stopper(T-03) @truss head screw @truss head screw 40 opening stroke+40 g
$4.5x204 \\ e Remark No.g) $4.5X20¢ $4.5X20¢ " @®pan head screw M5X12 4 J,_f,
T ~h - — © =
guide rail(GRA-17) L |2 AR et > 9 o7 |\
N L (A — TP
guide roller(GT-17) [ % 9 o Dl o“ % 3 — — ag ‘ % 5
N ‘ 8 \ J—&‘iujiﬂ‘a—ﬂ ,,,,,,,, . i g %
& | ) L] - |
g opening direction % \ anti-removal bracket hexagon flange head screw  ¢4.5X35¢ 125
s l‘,: \l 218 20077 (300): | controlstroke : 250mm from closing position } 200
\ g ‘ overlap with door ‘ DW
[aV) . k=3 ! T
b | = pocket panel(20) | opening stroke (max.1300) insertion dimension(5)
A ‘ @®hexagon head screw ¢ 4x 254 1 \ =
I |clearance between vertical frame(25) exposed portion from door pocket(130)
i screw anchor ‘ ~ |
| : door tail | olor o == ¢
_ : | door pocket panel \ w ‘ N# E: door
\ Hole pattern on inside view \ \ | | 13.5| || 3 3| |13.5 Hanger unit
; /117 N 125
m 150 , fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (RemarkNo.5) , A S
rigntwar ﬁ
opening stroke+40 40 | Y £ 40~45 MHO-2
“standardhole | | Table 1 MHO-2
st ST = + ‘ - + + Door size | Necessary spacer quantity | Minimuminside |Dimension (option)
< Lf)t § : b _.___.__..___.___. _ DW(mm) for hanger unit frame dimension A B
e 2 | | ‘ 600 - 700 | door tail side 4pcs.
- | | \ 701 - 800 | door tail side 5 Remark
door head = 1 |door tail o Aeng pcs.
m £ \ site ‘ | ‘opemngdlrectlon door pocket panel \ 801 - 900 | door tail side 6pcs. 0 130 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
M < g N : 901 - 1000 | door tail side 7pcs. 2. Hold-open device can not be combined with MHO-2.
fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (Remark No.5) 150 1001 - 1100 | door tail side 8pcs. 3. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
leftward 1101 - 1200 | door tail side 9pcs. down “after hanging the door up”.
1 40, opening stroke+40 1201 - 1300 |door tail side 10pcs. ] ’ 4. Refer to Table 1 necessary spacer quantity for hanger unit.
| ] standard hole 1301 - 1450 |door tail side 12pcs. 50 40 5. Fixed by a screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm.
+ + * ‘ + — o) \¢ o) . ; If the remaining rail more than 155mm, fixed by a screw at a position 150mm
e —r ‘ é "”¢ S Hold-open Model No Fixed door size away from the final position and with an elevation difference of 1.8mm.
! ‘ ‘ § = Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) 6. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in X1( ).
\ — ‘ oo \ = oo 7. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
‘ door pocket panel <oengdrestion] | | ‘ e | | E site With Hold-open | SLS-1K30 | 600 - 1450X2400 | 10-30 8. In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame
@ N £t 8 N instead of T-03. @l




SLS-1K30 ST110K (OPTION) SLOPE TYPE SINGLE OPENING FOR WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension A

. sash width W
rlghtward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200"; (300) 100"} (200
fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm remaining rail dimension
50 ining rail dimensi
@pan head screw  stop roller (Remark No.4)
M5X124 (ST-110K)
minimum inside frame Ptruss head screw Pg ‘
dimension more than 58 $4.5X204 ég& cler?rar??? kr)ﬁtvg%en
52.5 @®pan head screw M5X124 - door stopper(T-03) | ‘ vertical frame(2)
28 __ 245 . f;‘o‘g ) 3 ‘ | -
Y & B ath i - ot - Dtruss head screw
2 | P o) $4.5X204
L S o [ | <> | : S ) | = B ——_FEL_ = . - _‘
|
russ head screw —_ hexagon flange head screw  $4.5X354 anti-removal bracket S ‘
@truss head /—d?% & 125 | g |
$4.5X20¢ J} E . = 200 | control stroke : 250mm from closing position_| 200’7 (300) opening direction door stopper(T-03) 2| ‘
_ DW \ < :
3 L insertion dimension(5) opening stroke (max.1300) i overlap with door pocket panel (20) % \
(<) Diruss head . | 1l | B !
) SCrew <4&/ 1 \exposed portion from door pocket(130) = |
o $4.5X20 £ < TR | B ‘
X N @ = |
w it = 2
S ‘ I ! ‘ ‘ door pocket panel ~s ‘
] < [
@ N \ B door S == Ty = ] ﬁi ‘ ‘
S ‘ . £ i \
S o = \ ‘ - Hanger unit 1835 | 3 3 13.5 1 :
& o & B 125 NI/ 117 Ny s . s e et St -
g |2 Ll ‘ ‘ T T
i % Pt w n40~45
TS A sash widih W
h / T | T Ieftward 100% (200) rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200"; (300) 100
exagon flange B
head screw 28 ;F | ‘J[_ remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm 50
$4.5X354 T (Remark No.4)
Dt
A L ‘ . Plate sprin @truss head screw
@truss head screw z clearance between 4()'1X $4.5X20¢
$4.5X202 \J vertical frame(25) {140), door stopper(T-03 stop roller @pan head screw @pan head screw M5X124
ide rail(GRA-17) 2 r . 7T (ST-110K) M5X12.4
guide rai - o) T \
: - ef | .
guide roller(GT-17) Dtruss head screw \ I: S | ® o - ¥, R ?ﬂg \ £
$4.5X204 it = sl | »
S| 3 - — Ty | ©
o | 5 ‘ = v 150 125
U 3 S P | anti-removal bracket hexagon flange head screw  $4.5X354
5 ‘ o opening direction , p
- |”: \l T | 2| 2OOX1 <300>1 | control stroke : 250mm from closing position | 200
o [ B 1 & overlap with door ‘ DW
© ‘ = | = pocket panel (20) i opening stroke (max.1300 insertion dimension(5
[l | @Dhexagon head screw$4x 254 : 2 i
- “ H | § exposed portion from door pocket(130)
i screw anchor ‘ = |
o +*'s ; |
| 2 S door pocket panel ‘ w \
| Hole pattern on inside view | | g o Qe 5 2, 3] door
, o = . 1 135 [ 3 3 | 135 Hanger unit
. 150 fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (Remark No.4) X | 7,,4;,7,,J /117 \ S
rightward = o 25
} £| | clearance between ' ' 40~45
standard hole \ B ‘404‘}40 vertical frame Table 1 -
o :j:'_"?/ : + + ‘ * * N Door size | Necessary spacer quantity | Minimuminside |Dimension
< %t ‘ R DW(mm) for hanger unit frame dimension A B
= ‘ ‘ ; 600 - 700 | door tail side 4pcs.
| ‘ \ 701 - 800 | door tail side 5 Remark
door head 1+ |door tail ‘ P I pcs.
| Lsee ‘ M door pocket panel ‘ 801 - 900 | door tail side 6pcs. 120 10 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
M 1 ‘ 1 901 - 1000 | door tail side 7pcs. 2. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (Remark No.4) ,_ 150 1001 - 1100 | door tail side 8pcs. down “after hanging the door up”.
leftward 1101 - 1200 | door tail side 9pcs. 3.Refer to Table 1 necessary spacer quantity for hanger unit.
\cllgzr?irczgrﬁfag?etween| 4040 \ 1201 - 1300 |door tail side 10pcs. 15 . 4. Fixed by a screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm.
i | | standard hole 1301 - 1450 |door tail side 12pcs. s : If the remaining rail more than 155mm, fixed by a screw at a position 150mm
e + I + + oo away from the final position and with an elevation difference of 1.8mm.
””” —_ ‘ T %t = Hold-open Model No. Fixed door size 5. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in 1*( ).
: = \ ‘ =) Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) 6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
\ = e
& doorpocket panel <gernisimn Nty ‘ With Hold-open | SLS-1K30 | 600 - 1450X2400 | 10-30 =
L2 N N

76+




SLS-1KS50 SLOPE TYPE SINGLE OPENING FOR WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension A

\ sash width i i
e frame rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200’; (300) 100 (200)
dimension more than 58 = 50 fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm
52.5 § stop roller @®pan head screw Plate spring
: - (ST-01) M5X12 ¢ (ST-01)
28 24.5 &
z % opening stroke+40 40 Dtruss head screw ¢ 4.5X204 @truss head screw door stopper (T-03)
= $4.5X20¢ (Remarks No.9)
S @pan head screw M5X124 S o o
%8 = B e
i [ : )
< ] L — ol © ) ® 2
e POy | (c] @ B & \o ® [@\ 1 =
©truss head screw e 8 " = N e i
$4.5X20¢ 7 A N TN ~
= &l i| Shexagon bolt *| ¥ 120 & *N\anti-removal bracket 17 120 L N Dhexagon bolt
’g‘ % T i| M6X1424 160 ®flat head screw $4.5X354 160 | Mex202 ine direct
< ! B opening direction
% 2 200 ! control stroke : 250mm from closing position ! i 2001 ¢(300) Pne
Q| & i m DW |
% 2 ?Xuésxhe;dosgew insertion dimension(5) opening stroke (max.1300) ! overlap with door pocket panel(20)
== | w \ exposed portion from door pocket(130)
d | ||door tail door pocket panel
£ | side
S Q
3 S |
2o E e -
2 g ﬁ S
5 L 40~45 3
= D Ire)
g . sash width >°’<)
Sl ./ leftward| [oo%200) rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200’;(300) 100 °
Silat head fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm 50 g
at heaaq screw (2]
©4.5X354 Plate spring @pan head screw stop roller o)
(ST-01) M5X12¢ SsT-01) | £
(0]
N - Ql
—teRt == — door stopper (T-03) Dtruss head screw Dtruss head screw 40 opening stroke+40 o
@truss head screw T ———H= L o
$4.5x20£ I [a] (Remarks No-9) ¢4.5%204 ¢4.5%204 - ®pan head screw M5X124 —o'—
) —T e {OF . <
quide rail GRA-17) oA 1 7 \74 ol > © =
B 5 ; ‘ ey | _ -
quide roller(GT-17) : es iy : ) ] ® 1Y o @] <) D - R I ag i
] _ et p
N ‘ =4 © ; g T g
= [ =) A B NN i
8 % — ‘ I %.’_ | 17 120 | \@hexagon bolt @hexagon bolt M6X14 ¢ § | 8 qop § \¥]\antiremoval bracket
i - — Sl B — T 160 M6x20¢ Dflat head screw ¢4.5><35£/ 160 @pan head screw M5X12¢
I =2 \ opening direction x | | - |
b= | 2007¢300) | control stroke : 250mm from closing position } 200

\ !

| @hexé%on head screw ¢ 4X25 4 : | DW |

H |clearance between vertical frame(25) overlap with door i opening stroke (max.1300) \ insertion dimension (5)

" screw anchor T 1 . T
‘f\\exposed partion from door pocket(130) - ‘

L | pocket panel (20)
—— - i door pocket panel \ W ‘
| Hole pattern on inside view | ! R
. . . | (option)
’—‘. 150 fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm , ! 1
rlghtward y y g perisbmm. . 7 ”*'_.;_“I—il"’_ﬂf”g ;
i | L)
standardhole  opening stroke+40 40 m M40~
/ P g 1 ‘ Table 1 Y. 540~45
e / Y — + + + + ‘ + + + + S Door size | Necessary spacer quantity | Minimum inside | Dimension
e 103 3 : b ____..___.___. _ DW(mm) for hanger unit frame dimension A B Remark
o 2 | | | 600 - 700 |door head side 2pcs.| 145 135 o _
e s \ doortaH‘ ‘ — Kot | \ 701 - 800 |door head side 1pcs. 1. This is used bo.th for rightward and .Ieftward.
side & ‘ side | ! ‘opemngdlrectlon O0r pocket pane ‘ 801 - 900 Not necessary 2. Hold-open device can not b.e combined with MHO-2. .
M = C) \ 901 - 1000 | door tail side 1pcs 150 140 3. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
< 8 : ° “ . ”
= ) . . ] down “after hanging the door up”.
fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm 150 1001 - 1100 | door tail side 2pcs. ) ) ]
leftward Y Y d P 1101 - 1200 | door tail side 3pcs. 4. Fixed by screw evtlary 150mm and 3.5{2mm height difference per 150mm
1 40, opening stroke+-40 standardhole 1201 - 1300 | door tail side 4pcs. 160 150 5 ];::OT sttar_mrdirld 205'“0” at door head SIdet't for h "
|4l \ 1301 - 1450 | door tail side 6pcs. o efer to fat e | fnecessary sptaulzer quantity for hanger unit.
: . In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
+ 4+ + + 4+ + + 4+ 4+ o
77777777777777777777777777777777777 | SR Fixed door size (M5XL14)for installing the rail .
} | \ ; ' ° Hold-open Model No. Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) 7. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in Ky,
| ‘ | 2 - 8. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
i door pocket panel <openingdirection ‘ ‘“;’;QE" ‘ = With Hold-open | SLS-1K50 | 600 - 1450%X2400 | 10 - 50 9. In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame
: | N p= N instead of T-03.
< o




SLS-1K50 ST110K (OPTION) SLOPE TYPE SINGLE OPENING FOR

WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension A

. sash width
rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200;" (300) 100} (200)
50 fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm
minimum inside frame .
dimension more than 58 @pan head screw stop roller Btruss hezd screw Plate sprin 40%
M5X122 $4.5X20
525 @®pan head screw M5X124 door stopper (T-03 <140)\ clegrance between
: 4% - vertical frame (25)
28 24.5 | \@ ‘ :
[ ) D ] | L :J
/ © A | /e 2. Y _— } : 1 /@®truss head screy
—~ ) ‘ ¢ m P $4.5X204
8 |8 | B8la P R = e
7 A i H 3 N
Ptruss head screw % = @hexagonbolt /¥ | © 120 !"X\é\ anti-removal bracket 120 L N @hexagon bolt =
_ $4.5X204 MEX14.£ 160 @flat head screw ¢ 4.5X35 4 160 | _|M6x20¢ — o
! X opening direction =
=4 200 | _control stroke : 250mm from closing position | i 2007(300) pening 8
o 1 I
ﬁ L DW 3 %
2| fgu?;ezagsfew’ insertion dimension(5) opening stroke (max.1300) ! overlap with door pocket panel (20) s
o . | |
E'Iu’ o |~ w \ exposed portion from door pocket(130) +5 |
= | ‘ ‘ d"s‘?lgga" door pocket panel S8 ‘
o o) b
3 | 8 | |
= = o :
% o E L =
£l © g ﬁ
2 |8 Y 140~45
1 Zz sash width
N (=3 " .
8 |3 /] leftward| 7o0% (200, rail length (L) = sash width (W)-2007; (300) 100
fiat head fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm 50
at head screw
$4.5X354
P ——— % @truss head screw
@truss head screw T 407 $4.5X204
$4.5X204£ \J [a) clearance between_,  (140) door stopper (T-03 stop roller @pan head screw @pan head screw M5X12¢
Eh i | — - ST-110K M5X12 ¢
uide rail(GRAA7 Y 29 vertical frame(25) [=.= ( (/ \j_j ( ) M5 7 TR
g—(—)— i ‘ s 7 7 :
quide roller(GT-17) Gtruss head screw b © : ] ) D 19 ‘@ ) | ) bl T D ~ ) ag | e
$4.5X204 I o E 3 = ' SRS —
\ o | | s I N y - | . Sl |38
I o F g — X T R pall
N i = ‘ T N i RS :
™ = = ‘ = 1 120 @hexagon bolt @Dhexagon bolt M6X14 ¢ N 120 anti-removal bracket |i
| 2 ‘3 ‘ i —— s 1 150 M6x20¢ Pflat head screw ¢ 4.5X35 ¢ / 160 @pan head screw M5X124
i | EH g : |§ pering directon 20077(300) | | control stroke : 250mm from closing position | 200
i N :
i i ‘ 2 overlap with door | DW
IHI \ s pocket panel (20) i opening stroke (max.1300) insertion dimension(5)
: = 1
\ Ls , \/w\‘\exposed portion from door pocket(130)
3 ® S door pocket panel ‘ b
| Hole pattern on inside view | | o
: o i
. 150 fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm i !
rightward Y Y d i — —j};:——#
\ ' L)
1 clearance between n 1240~45
Table 1
h/standard hole \ . ) vertical frame (25) - T —
o * + + + * ‘ + *+ 2 Door size | Necessary spacer quantity | Minimuminside |Dimension
Lo 8¢ ‘ o B DW(mm) for hanger unit frame dimension A B
= ‘ ‘ ‘ 600 - 700 |door head side 2pcs.
\ ‘ \ 701 - 800 |door head side 1pcs
doorhead + [doortai ‘ PRSI : PCS. Remark
Iic5 ‘ opening direction’> door pocket panel | 801- 900 | Not necessary 0 20 * |
N ; ‘ ; 901 - 1000 | door tail side 1pcs. ; 'l\r/lhli is usectj both fotrtr;]ghtwtz?rd and Ivatt)warlzj.tt e door fram fa
fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm 150 1001 - 1100 | door tail side 2pcs. - Make fure 0 mou.n ean |-rem?va racket to prevent the door from tafling
leftward 1101 - 1200 | door tail side 3pcs. down “after hanging the door up”.
[ \ ot 3. Refer to Table 1 necessary spacer quantity for hanger unit.
‘ 1201 - 1300 | door tail side 4pcs.
clearance between | 4040, ‘ — > ) . :
vertical frame(25) ot ) | standard hole 1301 - 1450 | door tail side 6pcs. 135 125 4. Fixed by screw eV(.er.y 150mm and 3.5{2mm height difference per 150mm
- + - + e s N rom standard position at door head side
. R . R L from standard position at door head sid
! P 8 Hold A Fixed door size 5. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
" = T old-open odel No. : ; ;
B ‘ ‘ S p Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) (M5XL14)for mst.allmg the rail. . . o
! % — ‘ — ‘ S ‘ 6.In ca}se of Poor width 1350mm., use the dimensions specified in * ().
” 2 door pocket panel <gpeningdrection] | | [ i With Hold-open| SLS-1K50 | 600 - 1450X2400 | 10-50 7. () dimensions are reference dimensions. 2
28 £ N N 29

350000



SLS-2K30 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension more than 140

: sash width
rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200; (300) 100% (200)
50 fixed by screw every 300mm remaining rail dimension
dr_nlnlmL]m InSIdetfr:amgg stop roller @®pan head screw Plate spring (Remark No.4)
Imension more than (ST-01) M5X25 ¢ (ST-01)
52.5 opening stroke+40 40 @Dtruss head screw$ 4.5X204¢ @truss head screw door stopper(T-03)
28 24.5 @pan head screw M5X12 4 $4.5X204 (Remark No.7)
, .\
S Iy
T © i {O Q j
TP ® — s ks /o ® %
c) - - T U s |
—— a S O O T e
@truss head screw — ‘ % w
$4.5X204 A 2 125 150 hexagon flange head screw ¢4.5X35¢ anfi-removal bracke | . — door P ) gt
e & 200 l control stroke : 250mm from closing position 1 2007 (300) opening direction Hanger unit 135 3 3 135
8 : DW | , 17 N/ 125
o = insertion dimension(5) opening stroke (max.1300) i overlap with door pocket panel(20) ‘ ‘
~ | s testsen T £ ‘ \exposed portion from door pocket(130) hanger unit at door tail side
o | 045x202 | o \
N B IS S e MHO-2 ® I
- 1S door head door tail ]
S ET B i
N | | : (option) :
‘ - } ‘ clearance between vertical frame (25),
2 E \ | ! 1 door pocket panel !
g TT T T
g s J B 1 40~45
g [ \ [ - _ sash width ]
i . i leftward| "o0% (200 rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200; (300) 100
n flan T e i
hS’;ﬁgs"crev‘;‘ ge 28 ;[ | { remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm 50
$4.5X354 * * (Remark No.4) Plate spring @Dpan head screw stop roller
Dt (ST-01) M5X25¢ (ST-01) \
®truss head screw e B T door stopper(T-03) @truss head screw @truss head screw 40 opening stroke+40 \
$4.5X204¢ \J o (Remark No.7) $4.5X20¢ ¢4.5X204 @pan head screw M5X124
quide rail(GRA-17) L 21 57T
guide roller(GT-17) Q 9
uide roller(GT-17 123} ‘ & . @ 5 | ‘
‘ ‘ oSl o
o ~ ! 8 e m l—ﬂ—;,—:i,&iﬂi o T e
o o \ ! ‘
™ © ‘ i
lL — T S Q opening direction s ‘ anti-removal bracket  hexagon flange head screw ¢4.5><35'2 — 150 125
== Hanger unit 20077 (300): |.control stroke : 250mm from closing position _ | 200
JEE] 125 overlap with door \ DW
i pocket panel(20) } opening stroke (max.1300) insertion dimension(5)
T t @QM \exposed portion from door pocket(130)
; MHO-2 - ‘
E - ° door tail|| w ‘ door head
) ‘ [
[_t@ (option) side |} ;| side
‘ Hole pattern on inside view ‘ clearance between vertical frame (25) ‘
i door pocket panel 1 \
. 150 fixed by screw every 300mm (Remark No.4
rightward Y Y ( ) 40~45‘E !
opening stroke+40 40 ‘
“}\ standard hole L |
=3 :
+ + + +
%3 - 4@ _
o ! \ ‘ Remark
- [r— | i -
: dog)iééa\\ \ M door pocket panel : 1. This is used bo.th for rightward and .Ieftwar.d.
N | N ‘ | 2. Hold-open device can not be combined with MHO-2.
) ‘ ‘ 3. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
leftward fixed by screw every 300mm (Remark No.4) 150 down “after hanging the door up”.
‘ 4. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
40 opening stroke+40 it . - fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
1 i l@@ standardhole < Hold-open Model No. Fixed door size 5. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in %1( ).
© * M + mt > Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) 6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
e —= i 0 7. In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame
i ‘ ‘ = With Hold-open | SLS-2K30 | 600 - 1450X2400 |less than 30 instead of T-02K.
: door pocket panel <openingdiection| | [Joosal] o @
‘ N N




SLS-2K30 ST110K (OPTION) WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING

FOR WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension more than 110

. sash width(W)
rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200"; (300) 1007'(200)
50 fixed by screw every 300mm remaining rail dimension
(Remark No.3)
@panheadscrew  stop roller @truss head screw
minimum inside frame @pan head screw M5X124 M5X12¢ (ST-110K) $4.5%20¢
dimension more than 58 - door stopper(T-03 (25)
52.5 el 4 T”{O[ N N
Ry = D - % ® & L ® " 4 & [ © | :
28 24.5 o \_L/@: i oy LA i ‘[ j \
p b’y i 9 ] OC} | $4.5X204
‘ #—-— emood Mmoo _ eemn ) Me——boom, ¥ VIR |
w ‘ w\ anti-removalw \ }w —+—
Q 125 150 hexagon flange head screw ¢$4.5X354¢ bracket ' ‘
¥ rS T
| control stroke : 250mm from closing position : 1 opening direction b TESy d—
200 | trol stroke : 250mm f losi iti 1 ! 200X (300) ing directi door : 2 R
@truss head screw o _ bW ‘ . Hanger unit 135/ | 3 3| (135
$4.5%X202 £l o  insertion dimension(5) opening stroke (max.1300) l overlap with door pocket panel(20) 17 N 125
T Biruss head screw 3 SEEEEEA I = | \exposed portion from door packet(130)
™| 4.5%202 = I < | p |
- AT = ﬂ door head | w ‘
o -H o side L 1| side |
- < 5 | ‘
o £ ; , \
] | clearance between vertical frame(25)
Py 4 L [ "
2 B ‘ ‘ : ! M door pocket panel 1
g 1T T ﬁ'
B o J B 140~45
S Lo sash width(W)
f /:t B leftward| [“100%e00) rail length (L) = sash width (W) - 200" (300) 100
h | o i
hzgﬁgsoc?eﬁ"ge 28 ;[, | ;F remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm 50
$4.5X354 i ¥ (Remark No.3)
Dt
®truss head screw . T @truss head screw stop roller @Dpan head screw
a $4.5X204 (ST-110K) M5X124
$4.5X204 @®pan head screw M5X124
_ ‘ \ 21 (25) door stopper(T-03
quide rail(GRA-17) g [/ \)}j of | Yo !
guide roller(GT-17) ‘ 3 @ T tl 5 e ry 2 L9 | P 9
© Diruss head screw [ { - i = i . ‘ ol o
N o $4.5X204 ) [ oo [ocl i —! O
o } ™ } }7 ,,,,, ‘7 L U G S s =, L b *}—J . -—F
N 1
® ﬁ — T = opening direction s w‘ Wanti-removal bracket  hexagon flange head screw $4.5X354 /‘w 125
e Q2 3 door 2007 (300): | control stroke : 250mm from closing'position | 200
IEl 1353 3| [135 Hanger unit overlap with door | DW
i ‘ Phexagon head screw 64X254 125 /17 \Y pocket panel(20) 1 opening stroke (max.1300) insertion dimension3)
“ H \exposed portion from door pocket(130)
uL \.screw anchor ‘ - \
\ \ w | door head
: side |; ‘ side
| |
P . :clearance between vertical frame(25) w
Hole pattern on inside view C - ‘
‘ P ! door pocketpanel ik \
. 150 fixed by screw every 300mm (Remark No.3
rightward Y Y ( ) 40N45i !
! clearance between
standard hole ‘ ~ ‘40140 vertical frame(25)
A4 | i
o + 4+ 4 +
23 B A A i
o ]
| i
o e ‘ [foockil ‘ lopering direction > door pocket panel Remark
N ] (1 | 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
leftward fixed by screw every 300mm (Remark No.3) 150 2. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
clearance between \ =ed dlear ale down “after hanging the door up”.
vertical frame(25) 4040, ~ ! Hold-open Model No. - : - 3. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
‘L 1 ‘ w\ i Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
* + * pe 4.1 f Door width 1350mm, use the dimensi ified in ().
S | 32 With Hold-open| SLS-2K30 | 600 - 1450X2400 | less than 30 f case of woorwl mm, use the dimensions specified in =( )
i 1 5. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
| I o
\ | | -
32 ‘ door pocket panel <apengdrecton] | | [ ‘ K]
| N N




SLS-2K50 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension more than 150

. sash width(W)
rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200%(300) 100%1(200)
o L 50 fixed by screw every 150mm
minimum inside frame
dimension more than 58 stop roller ~ @pan head screw Plate spring
(ST-01) M5X 25 4 (ST-01)
52.5
opening stroke+40 40 @truss head screw ¢ 4.5X204 @truss head screw door stopper(T-03)
28 24.5 $4.5X202 (Remark No.7)
a @pan head screw M5X124
,7>@
Ty | /d ) . O ‘ ® ®
- 8 S hm © =
Uy H Hi Hi i 7 i — e —— - 1
Dtruss head screw — i TR : BTTH \
$4.5X204 L ol i| Dhexagon bolt 120 X | *|\anti-removal bracket 120 % al 1
T L] | | MEX142 160 Dflat head screw ¢ 4.5X35 £ 160 —— o g%i, ‘
R g 200 ! control stroke : 250mm from closing position ! ‘ 200?(300) Opénin trecon MAO2 )F 2 ‘° ‘
b : ®® i
S Dtruss hea i !’” SR § bW ‘ (option) R clearance between |
5455200 i il ﬁ insertion dimension(s) opening stroke (max.1300) \ overlap with door pocket panel(20) MHO-2 vertical frame(25) |
3 H g — ‘ ‘f w h exposed portion from door pocket(130) ‘
® 1 oor hea ‘ oor tai
- s ‘ : : door pocket panel ‘
QY] L ‘ i i ‘
of i ! H
| |
. S —— :
L 1140~45
@ sash width(W)
= vl leftward| {50200 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200’; (300) 100
Sflat head fixed by screw every 150mm 50
at head screw
$4.5X354 Plate spring ®Dpan head screw stop roller
(ST-01) M5X 25 ¢ (ST-01) |
o I |
S — Ptruss head screw Dtruss head screw 40 opening stroke+40 \
. \W ” (Remark No.7) . pan head screw
guide rail(GRA-17) — T :o;q; ik
uide rail(G : [ ( W :J Joy N @EL TG
i - s - [ .
guide roller(GT-17) 123} T 09 ‘@ . ‘ @ e @ = | L&} I &
o T Polm | © 8
o | ° I e - b - ;
® T‘» I | | 1 @Dhexagon bolt M6X14 £ 1Y 120 ¥ \ant-removal bracket §‘c_> ‘
== = ‘ N —— . 160 @Dflat head screw ¢4.5><352/ 160 &@pan head screw M5X124
1 ‘ \ Bl A RN o Opening dréction 200%¢(300) \ | control stroke : 250mm from closing position 1 200 ‘
| @hexagon head screw ¢ 4X25 ¢ ‘ clearance betweer .& (option) ‘ DW |
i H | vertical frame(25) " MHO=2 overlap with door \ opening stroke (max.1300) inserton dimension(3)
allk; screw anchor ! ocket panel(20) ! -
| ‘ pocket p "q\iexmsed portion from door pocket(130)
! door pocket panel dOSOi(fj‘éa” ] dO%fi(?:ad
| Hole pattern on inside view | \ o
- 150 fixed by screw every 150mm 7 1
rightward S Ak ;
opening stroke+40 40 ‘ 40~45 ' '
standard hole o 1
o /m + + + S, ‘ + - - - -
L coi ‘ . _
o ‘ \ \
otz ‘ doortal ‘ openingdirection> door pocket panel ‘
M ‘ N | ‘ Remark
) 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
fixed by screw every 150mm 150
leftward y Y 2. Hold-open device can not be combined with MHO-2.
\ 40 . troke+40 3. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
Lo opening siroke down “after hanging the door up”.
| ] standard hole
. . . | R = . . R N Fixed d : 4. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
| o 8 Hold-open | Model No. IXed door size (M5XL14) for installing the rail. .
f 77777777777777777777777777777777 — ‘ i 5 Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) 5. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in Ky,
i 1 ‘ - i 6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
i door pocket panel openingdirection‘ ‘d";’iég’" ! With Hold-open| SLS-2K50 | 600 - 1450X2400 | lessthan 50 7. In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame

N

instead of T-03.



SLS-2K50 ST110K (OPTION) WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame
dimension more than 58

52.5

28 245

minimum inside frame dimension more than 120

$4.5X204

@truss head screw

109
25

65

more than 110

clearance between
vertical frame(25)

10,6

@flat head screw

$4.5X354

@truss head screw

$4.5X204

guide rail(GRA-17)
guide roller(GT-17)

32

3.2

t

o
(ep]

DH

fixed by screw every 150mm

50

. sash width(W)
rlghtward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200%(300) 100’1 (200)
50 fixed by screw every 150mm

@Dpan head screw stop roller @truss head screw 5

@pan head screw M5X124 M5X254 (ST-110K) $4.5X20¢ 401
- door stopper(T-03 (140),

L f’{@%@ o/ ] CRR =

—&-- ‘ po Y - D ) . & " D D ) : :
o \f/@i & | (o) R capmn { [ﬁ‘ 1 ] { i ] /Buss head screw o
< © | |BSla Y m i o) e, N 445202 ©
B7 AN Hi i i s ... s, &l - 1
il oE i 3 [
Ol i| @hexagonbolty* | * 120 ™ M\ anti-removal bracket 1
Mex142 160 Pflat head screw ¢4.5X354 e it ‘
200 1 control stroke : 250mm from closing position ‘ 200?(300) Opening dréction ‘
DW |
insertion dimension(5) opening stroke (max.1300) overlap with door pocket panel(20) ‘
Toortead ‘ ‘f w d‘ﬁ exposed portion from door pocket(130) ‘
00r neal | 00r tall
side ‘ 3 3 door pocket panel ‘
| |
| B B
UV oss
sash width(W) ]
leftward 100'1(200) rail length (L) = sash width (W)-200"; (300) 100

Clearance between vertical frame(25)

o
et

ol
I ‘\I

| Hole pattern on inside view

(£ @®hexagon head screw $4X25¢
iy | ‘ \.screw anchor

door pocket panel

opening direction

200%(300) | \

@truss head screw stop roller @®pan head screw
32(1» g ¢4.5XT2(())§ (ST-110K) M5X124 @pan head screw M5X124
oor stopper(T-
L T T —— ) -
/ o e
= al 7 W Jan
Druss head scren\ [ | & ® £ \CJ N { L) i & 21 | T ‘fm‘»- ©
$4.5X20¢ : ) ©
0t el lwm, JENENCIFN =] Fole A5 ©
Sl 120 ¢ )¢ @hexagon bolt M6X14 ¢ ¢ 120 . P\anti-removal bracket || © ‘
T 1an / -
i 160 Bflat head screw $4.5X354 160 @Ppan head screw M5X124

control stroke : 250mm from closing position 1

200

DW

overlap with door
pocket panel(20)

opening stroke (max.1300)

insertion dimension(5)

el
side |1

‘f\iexposed portion from door pocket(130)

door head
side

- 150 fixed by screw every 150mm o
rightward v y e 1k
\ I E 5
ctandard hole ‘ ~| 4040, |_clearance between 40~45: !
St : ] L vertical frame(25)
ol LD: 4 + 4 4 4+ ‘ + 4 4 4
Lt} © ‘ ]
e ‘ ‘ :
| oo | \
ot e : (oot ‘ lopening direction> door pocket panel :
N N |
]—‘Ieftward fixed by screw every 150mm 150 Remark
[ \ 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
clearance between_| 4040, ~ 1 2. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
vertical frame(25) | standard hole > . 0
i 2 : L - ; down “after hanging the door up”.
* * * * * * e Fixed door size
| wl 1o
7777777777777777777777777777777777777 ! ‘°¢ red Hold-open | Model No. — . . 3. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
‘ i S Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) (M5 L14) for installing the rail. .
i : ‘ - i 4. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in ey,
i door pocket panel <gpening irection] ‘d";’iéé"’" : With Hold-open| SLS-2K50 | 600 - 1450X2400 | lessthan 50 5. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions. 57
| N N 37



SLS-2KD60 WITH DRIVE DEVICE BI-PARTING FOR WOOD DOOR

sash width(W)

100 B
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 100 @ rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 50
| fixed by screw every 300mm .50 ’A> 50 fixed by screw every 300mm
remaining rail dimension 40 opening stroke/2+-40 ‘ opening stroke/2+40 remaining rail dimension
(Remark No.5) Plate spring 80 @truss head screw  stop roller bi-parting belt unit 80 @truss head screw bi-parting pulley unit (Remark No.5)
(ST-01) $4.5X204 (ST-01) | /¢4.5><20a /
@truss head screw .. connecting bracket for belt and hanger ‘ @®pan head screw / Dtruss head screw
. $4.5X204 ;i e ; M5X12¢ $4.5X204 — o
o [ )o ‘ ! | ol §
i S 0 3 s % - ; O
i - C
door stopper(T-03) ‘ o j anti-removal bracket } i 8
- \ Mool - =
© | ol g1 ~° i ¥ o
¥ ‘ 3| I—ai - | -
o © @\‘ - TT@“ drive device Jedx = = sl ddd o
© : R . | CE T D = | s = : — o Tt -1 ©
! i i i % — i3 ] i3 i !
of| : A L i o120 \ o
- PR @hexagon bolt 160 120 120 160 120 @flat head screw PN —
! opening direction MEX12.2 ‘ 500 200 ‘ ‘ ‘ 500 +4.5%350 opening direction ‘
— DW (L () DW () —
| clearance between vertical frame(25)  overlap with door pocket panel(20) opening stroke (max.1150X2) overlap with door pocket panel(20)  clearance between vertical frame(25) ‘
: door pocket panel door tail T\?\'\ex o0sed portion from door pocket(130 exposed portion from door pocket(130 . [doortal door pocket panel ‘
} P P Os%;a‘ ‘ ‘ : posecp pocket(130) do%rige‘ead do%w:ad posed p pocket(130) /M p p ‘
minimum inside frame minimum inside frame 75 29
dimension more than 58 dimension more than 58 1t »
@Dtruss head screw Dtruss head screw 52.5 ‘ door FoEa === oL C 8# 27, Dtruss head screw
($4.5X204) (64.5%X204) ' T . 045X204
120 - View B (washer 5.1 ¢18 t=1.6)
\ panat i i 150 .
] 8 160
< o < o
G ® ; S 1)
= g =
o N 4 o . !
o RS = o hold-open device door stopper
€ € MHO-2 -
c C
o 9
[2] (2]
C c
a7} o
£ E @Dtruss head screw
© O ] $4.5X204 T .
2 ., Moo o washor $5.1X618 115 Hole pattern on inside view
G| @ g 5 \
“;'—) o “E - 7 NS 40 opening stroke/2+40 opening stroke/2+40
<
2 ° 2 ° 3 80 80
£ < £ 5 176 27
£ . Vi € T 2 =
3 3 ‘ ‘
E 0 E @truss head screw ® ° ° :
€ N € —| (44.5X20¢) | t I standard hole | standard hole A |
()] e g}_o © \ ”'_.,.(, \
w| ®hexagon bolt @hexagon bolt b @ ‘ al I ol 3 R ERTY I ° ‘ ° ?
©| Mex14¢ M6X14 4 e — : T © © ‘ S — I
| A of o T |
© © b ‘ ‘ door ta ‘ Goorhead Goorhead ‘ doortal ‘ ‘
o o i | iy i e i iy | i
— / = ! AR NN N AR !
®flat head screw ®flat head screw fixed by screw every 300mm (Remark No.5) 150 . 150 fixed by screw every 300mm (Remark No.5)
$4.5X35¢ $4.5X35¢ !
o | o | Remark
T o] B 1. This drawing is viewed from the inspection hole.
. . _,4:' 21 @truss head screw cross section A-A 9 ' p
T guide rail(GRA-17) 1 $4.5X204 2. Make sure to install the door stopper.
quide roller(GT-17) {/ 3. Fix door dimensions Door width 600 to 1300mm, door weight 60kg
; (total of 2 doors) or less.
L] = 4. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
Qo 1 Fixed door size down “after hanging the door up”.
I S Hold-open | Model No. Width and Height (mm)]| Weight (kg 5. Eixed by a screw evgr.y 300mm. If the remaining .rail morv.e‘than 155mm,
T - - fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
: ) less than - i i i -
> il With Hold-open | SLS-2KDB0 | 600 - 1300X 2400 60 6. Hold-open device can not be combined with MHO-2.
”

‘ ®hexagon head screw ¢ 4X25 ¢ (ot door weight) 7. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
o H screw anchor
u_F\



SLS-2KW60-R WITH DRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (RIGHTWARD) FOR WOOD DOOR

minimum inside frame

55 dimension more than 58 sash width
52.5 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150 50
Y 50 fixed by screw every 300mm remaining rail dimension
/ 28 24.5 stop roller @pan head screw (Remark No.4)
B us) /(ST'01) M5x25¢ opening stroke (less than 1300)+50 40 Plate spring (ST-01)
T
@truss head screw U‘JJ_ | / DW1+DW2—overlap K1—insertion dimension E—242 50 @truss head screw $4.5X204
$4.5X204 \ A I
< pan head screw M5X12¢ connecting connecting bracket 3 connecting bracket 4 ] \” connecting @truss head screw door stopper (T-03)
pulley unit 1 Q@ OT pulley unit 2 $4.5X204
<
o
Te] - 0 ) 6 y & 0
= L g 2 T £
o
& é:f g 7 T @truss head screw
4 % o ° ‘ ° anti-removal bracket Y 3 $4.5X204
© Ditruss head screw/ £ g —|° ‘ ® 0 Oé%l 0 0 ( 4 0 [ o |
b $4.5X20¢ 2 0! © I ; ; 3 ‘ I
g © _m | | | _mm @pan head screw M5X124 . Lo . Lo
5 A R R = : Pl Bl i
28 2 o @hexagonbolt /* | ¥ 120 ¥ | NDflat head screw ¢4.5X354 4 4 o4 i 04
[e0] g —
= g M6X14¢ 160 @truss head screw (87) 130 —
% 5 210 | control stroke : 250mm from closing position 130 $4.5X20¢ openin direction
) 1
Btruss head scre r % Dwi
$4.5X20¢ NANC E insertion dimension E(5) overlap Ki1
il = ©
<Y | : ° 130
: 2 door head DW2
\ ~ c side
i @ E overlap K2
; ; S
?_g < ‘ = ﬁ% © door pocket
] ‘ ; E LAk
ol v & =) ,C_" + 4
o ¢ £ ™
~— o>} I ﬂ'
s > S
To]
3 E\ " o
Ki1/2 K2/2
©
o MHO-2(option) S
+0 sash width insertion dimension E sash width
Dflat head screw 5575
$4.5X35¢ Jea
‘ H—=— n n
Dflat head screw ) I|u T
m:::::::::::::::: i — ® | ® exposed porion
¢ \ ] ! R iy o overlap K1 overlap K2 opening stroke from door pocket N gap M
Dtruss head screw - guide roller E ‘ ’ overlap should be K1=K2>65.
$4.5X20¢ (LGT-17) e Ry,
(: " . B a4 I ~
guide rail(GRA-17) 21 : | 20~35 i MHO-2 Fixed dimensin
i ~ E & - sash width (W
quide roller(GT-17) © door pocket oW ( \ )
\. DW2 - exposed portion from door pocket (N)
3 . DW1 Dw2 - overlap (K1) and (K2)
o N < - insertion dimension (E)
S ch) L - Clearance between vertical frame and door
- c | J ) ‘ | 2 I:‘> The dimensin of DW1 tail side at fully opening door position (M)
1 “ “ ] 0 is the dimension of
screw anchor _—" | | @Dhexagon head scre 4X25¢ PW2plus exposed DWA=(E+W+2XNHKI+K2—M)/3
W X W ;
! ‘ g ) portion from door DW2=(E+W—N+K1+K2—M)/3
o TP pocket. Ws=((W—N—M)X2—(K1+K2+E))/3
\ Hole pattern on inside view = yx2—( )
150 fixed by screw every 300mm Remark No.4
opening stroke (less than 1300) 40 Remark el clanr Sie
1. This is used both for rightward and leftward. Hold-open | Model No. [— - -
S I 2. Hold-open device can not be combined with MHO-2. Width and Height (mm)| Weight (kg)
< @ + RS @ Py + 3. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling With Hold SLS-2KWE0-R DWi1 less than 60
@ down “after hanging the door up”. e el ’ ™71 550 - 905X2400 ||fotal door weight]
- % N . o ! . o . 4. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
88 "~ standard hole R Y fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
. T [ —
e DW1+DW2—overlap K1—insertion dimension E—242 50 | 5. In case of stegl framg, separgtely prepare screws.
[ (M5XL14)for installing the rail.
Dwi , 6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
insertion dimension E DW2 | 7. Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall
ool overlap Ki overlap K2 | specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door.
1 |




SLS-2KW60-L WITH DRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (LEFTWARD) FOR WOOD DOOR

: minimum inside frame
sash width dimension more than 58 55
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150 100 52.5
remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm 50 N
(Remark No.4) @pan head screw stop roller 24.5 28 \
Plate spring (ST-01) 40 | opening stroke (less than 1300)+50 M5X25¢ (ST-01) h .
@truss head screw $4.5X204 50 DW1+DW2—overlap Ki1—insertion dimension E—242 _ 4D @truss head screw
< N $4.5X204
door stopper(T-03) @truss head screw N\ Nhil 1 -f e s
$4.5X204 oI ¥ @ T Firils
< 3\ ° ‘
0 o 1% ) 0 ~ ! D \ o
g i : I\ 11 N <
o5 8 sl
@truss head screw —T= / o s ¢ : i
$4.5X204 | ® |\ anti-removal bracket o § - :
o ) 3 o ) ) 5 3 °o . ofm—— g s i \@Btruss head screw ©
| = o s $4.5X20¢ Q
®pan head screwM5X12.¢ | | e © © IS N
I T L] C
i N o
— @flat head screw ¢$4.5X354 # 120 N @hexagon bolt =) g iilamn 28
opening direction 130 (87) Ptruss head screw 160 Mexi42 g c N
$4.5X20¢ 130 control stroke : 250mm from closing position 210 g — 8 *
Dwi ‘ g [ c}b N Ditruss head screw
overlap K1 insertion dimension E(5) b t : =g 1 $4.5X204
130 % q ‘
lap K2 side g \
; . overlap » 2 T
oor pocket £ | <
9 ] E | z
& | o l
4 4 — vl
- < &
ik < . ”
M.‘I"‘I’ BB o
| 10 E@
| Eag~ = 0
K2j2 | || -30748 K1/2 == =
- MHO-2 (option) vl S ©
lo i h °
1o : e
sash width insertion dimension E sash width Tle = +0 3 3 \+4
| BB 5575 G b 28 Dflat head screw
i ¥ N $4.5X354
n n | o Q. Dt Dt
= UI ® ! ® e @ﬂat headiscrew
gap M exposed porton from opening stroke overlap K2 overlap K1 """ j $4.5X250
torporet overlap should be K1=K2>65. Bl | s a g”iﬁgﬂlf d | Btruss head screw
Fixed dimensin MHO-2 - ( ) 4 $4.5X204
- sash width (W) : guide rail (GRA-17)
- exposed portion from door pocket (N) © guide roller (GT-17)
- overlap (K1) and (K2) ~ !
- insertion dimension (E) | o }
. o | S |
- Clearance between vertical frame and door < | | A [N
tail side at fully opening door position (M) - ch> S‘;
The dimensin of DW1 <j 0 o -
DW1=(E+W-+2XN+K1+K2—M)/3 is the dimension of e < :‘ L
DW2=(E+W—N-+K1+K2—M)/3 DW2 plus exposed H cide vi s
. ole pattern on inside view S
We= ((W—N—M)X2— (K1+K2-+E))/3 portll(or: from door P @Dhexagon head screw ¢4X25¢ H screw anchor
pocket. Y
Remark No.4 fixed by screw every 300mm 150
Remark 40 opening stroke (less than 1300)
1. This is used bo.th for rightward andlleftwa‘rd. Eiea el S 1
2. Hold-open device can not be combined with MHO-2. Hold-open | Model No. — - - . . . . =)
3. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) ©
“ . ” o
down “after hanging the door up”. . DWwWi1 less than 60 * -
4. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm, With Hold-open| SLS-2KW60-L| 55 . 9052400 (total door weight) ¢ i 2 M ® * standard hole <% ol o
fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position. —— =8 S i : . . . : ©
5. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws. :| 50 DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 2
(M5XL14) for installing the rail. 1 \ DWA1
6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions. | DW?2 ‘ insertion dimension E
7. Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall ‘
overlap K2 overlap Ki
specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door. ‘ P L_p} ﬂ




SLS-1K30 SLOPE TYPE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL FRAME

. sash width W _
f rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200"; (300) 100% (200)
— | minimum inside frame ) . . T
dimension more than 58 50 fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm remaining rail dimension
stop roller ~ ®pan head screw Plate spring (Remark No.5)
52.5 (ST-01) M5X12 ¢ (ST-01)
28 24.5 ﬁ opening stroke + 40 40 @pan head screw M5X124 Dtruss head screw door stopper(T-03)
M5X14 £ (option) (Remark No.9)
@pan head screw M5X124 #
(o) -
v ¥ e
3 [T ) [ “ c® Y q @
s P S
< @pan head screw 2 ‘ D . | \[oo‘ 77777777 o
c SMEX122 |
o _ ot M PR w ‘ W :
2 o = -t | =) 125 150 hexagon flange head screw ¢4.5X354 anti-removal | s |
g 8 = | = 200 | _control stroke : 250mm from closing position,_| bracket 2007 (300) opening direction ‘
EEE |1 nins - o ‘ - |
£ X| 2 \ o ingertion dimension (5) opening stroke (max.1300) } overlap with door pocket panel (20) \
© £ NN :
E é g‘: ﬁguiéqeidjm = * | door L"}— =0 — oF ﬁt ‘ \eXpOSEd portion from door pocket(130) clearance between vertical frame (25)1
@ g ~1lpton T Hanger unit 135] [ 3 3 [ 1135 (oo |
= < L EH 125 /o117 \ : \ ‘ door pocket panel ;
LR Lyl | | T 3
g 3 ——5 || | |
o)) ’g | il ‘
E B = ‘ ,7]} MHO-2 s ; e G -
g \ MHO-2 T
g s ‘ T (option) ma [@ = n40~45 o
= r o
2 0 E T sash width W 3
— ! t i . 0
LA leftward| (1007 (209 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200 (300) 100 ]
hexagon flange head screw | 28 ;F \ .;F’ remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm 50 %
$4.5X35¢4 * { (Remark No.5) Plate spring @pan head screw stop roller »
5 Dt 5 (ST-01) M5X124 (ST-01) |\ =
c
] | S
T T T = door stopper(T-03) @truss head screw @pan head screw 40 \ o
EBzruss;:gzid screw ] o (Remark No.9) M514 4 (option) M5X12 ¢ opening stroke + 40 —00—
o4 i N & @pan head screwM5X12 4 =
- guide rail (GRA-17) 21 AR et @ ]
® o] @QL
uide roller (GT-17 LB — < £ & oy ) o | ; 1~ o)
T [[od] ‘ > o | Q
. ‘ 8 . \ o NNt B N ~ 0
N \ % W # ]
™ - gy onering drecton s ‘ anti-removal bracket hexagon flange head screw ¢4.5X354 125
L SR 20077 ¢300): |__ control stroke : 250mm from closing position | 200
| I } |
o~ ] 2 overlap with door \ DW
Cj \ E[ hexagon head screw $4X25.4 : pocket panel(20) v | opening stroke (max.1300) insertion dimension(5)
HTH |clearance between vertical frame (25) exposed portion from door pocket(130)
uL screw anchor ‘ . /W \ = =
3 door pocket panel doggéa" | \ NI = P? door
‘ Hole pattern on inside view ‘ | ‘ o ‘ 13.5 3 13.5 Hanger unit
| 17 N/ 125
]—‘rightward 150 fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark No.5) B O
\ I I
opening stroke+40 40, Table 1 P—M MHO-2
’/standard hole I \ MHQ-2
ot ] N ‘ - - + Door size | Necessary spacer quantity | Minimum inside | Dimension (option)
~ %t S ‘ . _ DW(mm) for hanger unit frame dimensionA| B Remark
e § ‘ ‘ ‘ 600 - 700 | door tail side 4pcs. 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
£ \ . \ 701 - 800 | door tail side 5pcs. 2. Hold-open device can not be combined with MHO-2.
door head = 1 [door tail ‘ ‘ P d ki [ )
side 3 ‘ side i ‘°pe"'"gd'rect'°" oor pocket pane ‘ 801 - 900 | door tail side 6pcs. o 0 3. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling
M $§ a0 1 901 - 1000 | door tail side 7pcs. down “after hanging the door up”.
< =1 fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark Na.5) 150 1001 - 1100 | door tail side 8pcs. 4. Refer to Table 1 necessary spacer quantity for hanger unit.
leftward 1101 - 1200 | door tail side 9pcs. 5. Fixed by a screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm.
1 40, opening stroke+40 1201 - 1300 |door tail side 10pcs. ’ 1 If the remaining rail more than 155mm, fixed by a screw at a position 150mm
| I standard hole 1301 - 1450 |door tail side 12pcs. 50 40 away from the final position and with an elevation difference of 1.8mm.
+ * > ‘ + R > \¢ o . . 6. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
. ; ‘ S _Lot < Hold-open | Model No Fixed door size (M5XL14)for installing the rail. _
1 \ ‘ § =) Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) 7. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in 1X( ).
! — ‘ e \ £ oo 8. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
i door pOCket panel OpemnEdWGCt'on‘ ‘ side i "Z’ side With H0|d-0pen SLS-1K30 |600 - 1450X2400| 10 - 30 9. In case of storing.in.wa”, install a door stopper on the door or frame
; | M $ s M instead of T-03.
335




SLS-1KS50 SLOPE TYPE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL FRAME

minimum inside frame

dimension more than 58

52.5
28 24.5

minimum inside frame dimension A

130+(opening strokeX3.5/300)

@pan head screw

M5X122¢ j

@trussheadscrew | | -

M5X14 ¢
(option)

\
[sv3)

40+(opening strokeX3.5/300

ﬁ_lllllIlllllIlllIllllIl"

25

L

65

| 10 (closed position)

K

rightward

40+ (opening strokeX3.5/300)

65

insertion dimension (5)

@flat head screw

$4.5X354

Ptruss head screw

$4.5x25 4 ~

guide rail (GRA-17)

guide roller (GT-17)

DH

32
t=3.2

7
30

10

(closed position)

leftward

u!_L '

@Dhexagon head screw ¢4X254
screw anchor

| Hole pattern on inside view

fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm (M5X0.8)

| clearance between vertical frame(25)

door pocket panel

overlap with door
pocket panel (20)

sash width W e
100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—2001 (300) 100%(200)
50 fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm
stop roller Plate spring
(ST-01) (ST-01)
opening stroke+40 40 ®pan head screw M5X12¢ @®truss head screw door stopper (T-03)
@®pan head screw M5X12 ¢ _ M5X14 £ (option) (Remark No.9)
% v ¢ BT
s4b ETaNENE .
g : — ol [@‘L‘T 4 ®
— ~ s | o] =)
= B8] B ole, 5 w
[ A i N o ‘
s ®hexagonboltf* | ¢ 120 ™| N anti-removal bracket 120 L @hexagon bolt ‘
|| M6X144 160 ®flat head screw $4.5X354 160 ‘ M6X20£ . ‘
T b4
200 . _control stroke : 250mm from closing position \ : 200>1'<(300> opening dreion :
1 I
Dw 1 |
opening stroke (max.1300) ! overlap with door pocket panel (20) clearance between vertical frame (25) |
} /w \ exposed portion from door pocket(130) \
| | ||door tail door pocket panel |
Lo side 1
] |
O J
W oss
sash width W
1007%(200) rail length (L) = sash width (W)—20075 (300) 100 S|
fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm 50 e
Plate spring @®pan head screw stop roller Q
(ST-01) M5X124 (ST-01) | 2
door stopper (T-03) @truss head screw @pan head screw M5X124¢ 40 opening stroke+40 ;
(Remark No.9) M52<14 £ (option) @®pan head screw M5X12.4 'OEJ
[eX
[ <
‘ of [ ¢
e o & @ | 2
= ‘ =)
o i ) = = |8
! ‘ i AL ONE :
| 1Y 120 @®hexagon bolt @®hexagon bolt M6X14 £ Y18 120 YN N antiremoval bracket |
| ) M6X20 ¢ / ‘
i e direct y . 150 Dflat head screw $4.5X354 160 @pan head screw M5X124
; Opening irection 20075 ¢(300) | \ control stroke : 250mm from closing position | 200

DW

opening stroke (max.1300)

insertion dimension (5)

=
side |:

‘q\iexposed portion from door pocket(130)

|
i
I

(option)

. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.

. Hold-open device can not be combined with MHO-2.
. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from

falling down “after hanging the door up”.

. Fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm

from standard position at door head side

. Refer to Table 1 necessary spacer quantity for hanger unit. .

. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in 1><( ).
. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.

. In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame

rightwardf ~——f————————— e T L
standardhole_opening stroke+40 40 \3\ m ~
: | Table 1 o 40745
% mi — + + + + + + Door size | Necessary spacer quantity | Minimum inside
3 2 i — _ DW(mm) for hanger unit frame dimension A Remark
o ! 600 - 700 |door head side 2pcs. 145
e | , 701 - 800 |door head side 1pcs
S} 1 [door tail P .
; ‘ S opening direction > door pocket panel 801- 900 Not necessary 50 e e e e
+5 ! 901 - 1000 | door tail side 1pcs. orinstafing ne rar.
Y=|  fixed by screw every 150mm and 3.5/2mm height difference per 150mm (M5X0.8) 150 1001 - 1100 | door tail side 2pcs.
leftward 1101 - 1200 | door tail side 3pcs.
1 4 opening stroke+40 standard hole 1201 - 1300 | door tail side 4pcs. G
|+ = 1301 - 1450 | door tail side 6pcs.
oo * o g g
| S 2 Fixed door size 6
7777777777777777777777777777777 ‘ i s Hold-open | Model No. Width and Height (mm)| Weight (kg) 7
! K] idth and Height (mm) | Wei
i ‘ k= = 9 ght (kg 8
door pocket panel <gperingdectio] ‘ [ | +-§ With Hold-open| SLS-1K50 |600 - 1450X2400 o
: 2E M

instead of T-03.



SLS-2K30 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL FRAME

minimum inside frame dimension more than 140

door pocket panel <openingdiection]

side

. sash width W ] .
S rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200"; (300) 1005 (200)
] drinn']rmslf(r;:]'pnso'?g Jﬁgwgs | 50 fixed by screw every 300mm regammg raill(dmens‘ifn
505 stop roller @pan head screw Plate spring (Remark No.4)
. (ST-01) M5X25 ¢ (ST-01)
28 24.5 opening stroke+40 40 @pan head screw M5X124 @truss head screw door stopper(T-03)
@pan head screw M5X12 4 — M5X14 ¢ (option) (Remark No.8)
(o3 ——--
e T
T | | A 1
o O—— ——%pT /0 % 3 5 I
o o : ‘ | ‘ L
= B = et 0090 . w190k
@pan head screw i il % ‘W
dMEX122 125 hexagon flange head screw $4.5X354 anti-removal ‘ » door f}, _ oF %t
& B : 200 | control stroke : 250mm from closing position _| bracket 2007 (300) opening direction Hanger unit 3501 3 3 1135
g o . .
" ® DW \ /-
1 ® | ‘ 17 N/ 125
o < insertion dimension (5) opening stroke (max.1300) i overlap with door pocket panel(20) ‘ ‘
< gl i ] !
@pan head screw SRR < 1 \exposed portion from door pocket(130) .
M5X14 ¢ | o | 9
< . a — o
N (option) . LA E o e MHO-2 Dl |
- - B 1S door head door tail |
0 e side ‘ ‘ w MHO-2
S | | (option) === |
‘ clearance between vertical frame (25),
| y |
2 \ | ! 1 door pocket panel !
Z e J D 11 40~45
S ] & | sash width W
LAt leftward| ["100%000) rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200’; (300) 100
hexagon flange head screw 28 ;F | { remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm 50
$4.5X35¢ * * (Remark N0‘4) Plate spring @Dpan head screw stop roller
5 Dt 5 (ST-01) M5X254 (sT-01) |
@truss head screw I - door stopper(T-03) Dtruss head screw @pan head screw 40 opening stroke+40 \
SIS e S o
04.5X204 \J (Remark No.8) M52<14 £ (option) M5X1224 ) @pan head screw M5X122
quide rail (GRA-17) 421 AR e L A oF 1
uide roller (GT-17 & 13} 5 0 o @4_(,7‘7$ ) ~ @ 5 ‘ i < ] ‘
. 3 — .9 B | | [=9 28
I\ : I — - — - T ‘
N = } f
«® I —T | | gt [fe) —S=—-—1 door opening direction s ‘ anti-removal bracket  hexagon flange head screw $4.5X35¢ 150 125
o X i . ”
s =4 13511 3 3 | 135 Hanger unit 20077 (300): 1 control stroke : 250mm from closing position 1 200
] — an overlap with door \ DW
125 /17N . o
it ®hexagon head screw $4X252 pocket panel(20) | opening stroke (max.1300) insertion dimension(5)
T \exposed portion from door pocket(130)
b \.screw anchor B ‘
al MHO-2 SN
— c ° syl || dote
| Lsm ; side | \ side
(option) ‘ B ‘
‘ Hole pattern on inside view ‘ clearance between vertical frame (25) :
i door pocketpanel il \
. 150 fixed by screw every 300mm (M52X0.8)(Remark No.4
rightward Y Y ( ) ) 40~45‘E !
opening stroke+40 40 ‘
standard hole 1
A S 1 R k
1 . < " o 1 emar
2 3 ‘
0 i 7 a 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
= ‘ ‘ ‘ 2. Hold-open device can not be combined with MHO-2.
: "°§L§” \ openingdirectio>n door pocket panel : 3. Make fure to moulnt the antl-rem”oval bracket to prevent the door from falling
N | N ‘ | down “after hanging the door up”.
] ‘ ‘ 4. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
leftward fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark No.4) 150 fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
‘ 5. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
. 40, opening stroke+40 . : (M5XL14)for installing the rail. ]
| ! li w\m Hold-open | Model No. Fixed door size 6. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in } ( ).
- M = * mt 2 Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) 7. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
e —= i 0 8. In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame
| | ‘ o With Hold-open | SLS-2K30 600 - 14502400 |less than 30 instead of T-03.
: ‘ ‘ door tail| ! door head
| |

al




SLS-2K50 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL FRAME

minimum inside frame
dimension more than 58

52.5

24.5

P

minimum inside frame dimension more than 150

@pan head screw
M5X12¢ \

Ditruss head screw
M5X14 ¢ 1
(option)

40

130
C

[Ye]
a\]

65

1404 £

10,6

—J

Bflat head screw

$4.5X35¢
15

L

Dtruss head screw
$4.5X202

guide rail(GRA-17)
guide roller(GT-17)

N
)
i)

32

DH

sash width W
. ht d 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200}%<300> 100‘1%(200)
rlg war 50 fixed by screw every 300mm
stop roller ~ ®pan head screw Plate spring
(ST-01) M5X25 ¢ (ST-01)
opening stroke+40 40
@Dpan head screw M5X124 @truss head screw door stopper (T-03)
@Dpan head screw M5X124 M5X14 £ (option) (Remark No.7)
(@] R
&7/ 1\ S
l A ‘ A TN t )
e ‘ 2. LAY | (] ) B ® T m\ L —_— e e
1 m | |Pla © ‘ = ool m,
17 AN i i 8, el v ______ T -
ol | Bhexagon bolt /* 120 ™ Nanti-removal bracket 120 % ¢ o). 1
| MeX144 160 @flat head screw ¢4.5X354 160 | — gj@,* ‘
200 | control stroke : 250mm from closing position \ ‘ 200 (300) openingdrecton ;HO fiﬁ i«‘-»'"#ﬂiii ‘
\ ‘ O- 55 ‘
bW ‘ (option) ===, clearance between|
insertion dimension(5) opening stroke (max.1300) | overlap with door pocket panel (20) MHO-2 vertical frame (25) }
i - \ exposed portion from door pocket(130) ‘
door head . ‘ door tail door pocket pane| ‘
side ‘ P side ‘
! \ ‘
| 1 \
l i 40~45
] sash width W
leftward 1007:(200) rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200%(300) 100
fixed by screw every 300mm 50
Plate spring @®pan head screw stop roller
(ST-01) M5X 25 ¢ (sT-01) |

@Dhexagon head screw ¢4X254¢
J‘ screw anchor

| Hole pattern on inside view

door stopper (T-03)

@truss head screw

@®pan head screw M5X12¢

opening stroke+40

(Remark No.7) M5X14 £ (option) @pan head screw M5X124
Wi SPEE I
@giLi ? &y
[ . @ [0\ | L@, 1
] © 3

} R L i ;
! Ig ! 120 ¢ |V @hexagon bolt M6X14 £ Y18 120 % anti-removal bracket o
1 ; @ opening direction . 160 ®flat head screw ¢4.5X354 / 160 @pan head screw M5X12¢
! ‘ = MHéz 200%(300) | } control stroke : 250mm from closing position | 200
I @ - - i
lclearance between -‘*“ (option) overlap with door | DW insertion
\vertical frame (25) ‘ MHO-2 pocket panel (20) i opening stroke (max.1300) dimension (5)
1 1
i ,‘/\exposed portion from door pocket(130)
| door pocket panel \ | door head
i side P side

; 150 fixed by screw every 300mm (M52<0.8) ‘,,1,1
rightwad, @ ~— 77— o — 1 . il
opening stroke+40 A0 ‘ 40~45 ! !
_standard hole o 1
o / + + * * ‘ + + - + -
81| S S SR — _
o ! \ 1
et ;oo ta ‘ opening direction > door pocket panel !
M ‘ N | ‘ Remark
fixed by screw every 300mm (M5<0.8) 150 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
leftward 2. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
| 40 opening stroke+40 (M5XL14)for installing the rail.
i l ‘ standard hole 3. Hold-open device can not be combined with MHO-2.
' o N i
+ - > - ‘ s = - R s \ 5 Eherl dlanr Sie 4. Ma.ke sure to“mount the.antl removal br”acket to prevent the door from
e _ (ot o) Hold-open | Model No. — : : falling down “after hanging the door up”. )
: \ | o UL TS AT | BB L 5. In case of Door width 1350mm, use the dimensions specified in 1 { ).
\ : | il . ) ) i 6. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
i door pocket panel openingdirection‘ ‘ \"°§{,§f" 1 e WA Gl | LS Ne) E0D EERE 28 fanieh 7. In case of storing-in-wall, install a door stopper on the door or frame
: ‘ ﬂ ‘ ﬂ instead of T-03.




SLS-2KD60 WITH DRIVE DEVICE BI-PARTING FOR STEEL FRAME

sash width
100 @B
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 50
|
fixed by screw every 300mm 50 ﬁ» 50 fixed by screw every 300mm
remaining rail dimension 40 opening stroke/2+40 opening stroke/2+40 remaining rail dimension
(Remark No.5) . . . . (Remark No.5)
Plate spring 80 @®pan head screw stop roller - bi-parting belt unit 80 @pan head screw . . .
(ST-01) M5X12 2 (ST-01) | /M5><12£ gmw
@truss head screw .. connecting bracket for belt and hanger ‘ @®pan head screw Dtruss head screw
_ M5X14 £ (option) T e i M5X122¢ M52X14 £ (option) — o
@ [ >O ‘ ! % | - / S
™y ™ i i _M N
‘ = =
door stopper (T-03) ‘ o I é(/ anti-removal bracket ‘ i ! 8
— of Rl 9 | a— ey =
© [ | © g . ~° ‘ N o o
" — { ) jﬁw ‘Q “ ‘ drive device i ‘ - g
8 | S Slm | 00| m w, | @] | W o W @
} ::7,,7,,7::i|n,7,1 e ==Ee=—coe —Saec s Soa—] ¥ — ¥ : i , : = R i } % =2 == 5 = }
S ’ o120 U A Y120 FY YL 120 f T =
ﬁ opening direction ﬁgiﬁigeon bolt 120 160 120 120 160 160 ‘ 120 @1:a;;za5dascrew opening direction —
| 200 | | 200 200 | | 200 b4, B
— r DW (L) DW r :
|clearance between vertical frame (25)  overlap with door pocket panel (20) opening stroke (max.1150X2) overlap with door pocket panel (20) clearance between vertical frame (25)!
i door pocket panel door tail N\V\exposed portion from door pocket(130) oot | orhead exposed portion from door pocket(130) //r W door pocket panel ‘
| o i i [ r ‘ 1 1 side 1
! i ‘ ‘ : swdg §|de i ‘ ‘ !
—— | minimum inside frame —— | minimum inside frame 7.5 29
dimension more than 58 dimension more than 58 + :
52.5 ‘ door O e 78# @hexagon bolt
= = . M8X20¢
. 120 — View B
o —— 150
8 8 160
Y Y
§ | 8 s | 8
= M5X12¢ £ M5X124
(0] rl [0) . I
o Y S hold-open device door stopper
€ € MHO-2 -
C c
2 m| o
7] (1 g
ac> @Dpan head screw B . [0)
£ M5X12¢ E e - g
© . . .
o 1 ] BUE. T o @hexagon bolt Hole pattern on inside view
E R N El ~ M8X204
© 2 1 O _ . .
5 o ‘ H P 40 opening stroke/2+40 opening stroke/2+40
< o))
% © @truss head screw | ! N % © Dtruss head screw ‘LQ 80 80
£ S M5X14 ¢ T £ 3 M5X14 ¢ o 176 27
g \n (option) ‘ g (option) ™
E © AP £ ! M8X125 + ¢ |
= N = ‘= | ? = standard hole | standard hole e o |
E | E > e < / ‘
: ‘ gio ol © . Jee i
| Dhexagon bolt 7 Ghexagon bolt A hd ‘ g X ol 3 S N * ‘ . ¢
8 wexing  — ]} M6X14 4 R 3 - © o1_ ‘ L .
\ ! \ OT = \ ; \
| - ® ® . |
© © | | e !
o o — : ‘ dos%ga\\ : do%riggad : dos%éa\\ ‘ :
2 2 S | = Aln A |
®flat head screw ®flat head screw fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark No.5) 150 _,_ 150 fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8)(Remark No.5)
4.5X35¢ .
$4.5X35 5 $4.5x35L Remark
_— ::::::::‘ S | 1. This drawing is viewed from the inspection hole.
743, 21 ®truss head screw . 2. Make sure to install the door stopper.
T guide rail (GRA-17) 1 $4.5X204 cross section A-A 3. Fix door dimensions Door width 600 to 1300mm, door weight 60kg
uide roller (GT-17) thatll (total of 2 doors) or less.
‘ 4. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from
L1 3 falling down “after hanging the door up”.
o | . : 5. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
@ ol 1 T S Hold-open | Model No Fixed door size fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
C—n - Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) 6. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
q ‘ H less than 60 (M5XL14)for installing the rail.
T|) I @hexagon head screw $4X254 With Hold-open | SLS-2KD60 |600 - 1300X2400 (otel doorveigh) 7. Hold-open device can not be combined with MHO-2.
@ had HH 8. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions. @l
' screw anchor



SLS-2KW60-R WITH DRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (RIGHTWARD) FOR STEEL FRAME

minimum inside frame

55 dimension more than 58 sash width W
52.5 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150 50
50 fixed by screw every 300mm remaining rail dimension
A 28 24.5 stop roller  @pan head screw (Remark No.4)
@pan head ( == /(ST'O” M5x25¢ opening stroke (less than 1300)+50 .40 Plate spring (ST-01)
an head screw \
ngma =l / DW1-+DW2—overlap K1—insertion dimension E—242 50 ®pan head screw M5X12¢
i /
- Dpan head scrow M5X124 connectirjg connecting bracket 3 connecting bracket 4 ® 5 ] v connectir}g @truss head screw door stopper (T-03)
\¢@ pulley unit 1/ N Sr,t pulley unit 2 M5X14 £ (option)
o 3 o] Boneed, 0 @ 0! & 0
< H N / 5
B § w /
‘g £l S / T @truss head screw
= 8 g ‘ anti-removal bracket (‘ M5x14 £ (option)
o itruss head screw g £ —% o ‘ o 0 0 1) 4 0 <) T |
¢ M5X14 ¢ 5 9 o | ‘ S |
(option) 1S © m ] | | m \@panheadscrew M5X124
< Y AN T R 5y 1 C )
o 7 Hi H
© 28 g o @hexagon bolt IR 120 N @flat head screw $4.5X354
=] GEJ M6X14 £ 160 @pan head screw M5X124 (87) —
S 210 ‘ control stroke : 250mm from closing position 130 opening irection
Dtruss head screw GE) ‘ DW1
M5X14 ¢ ©
(option) b insertion dimension E(5) overlap K1
= 2 130
c
= door head DW2
S ﬂ side
g overlap K2
,SE = ZE ﬁg © door pocket
e : = + 4
s + o
===
To]
© [te! 0
- K1/2 K2/2
MHO-2(option)
©
=4 - .
\ sash width W insertion dimension E sash width W
Bflat head screw ‘
$4.5X354 o ‘ Q.
| o e [ 2
©flat head screw L LIl = - exposed porfon
$4.5X252 T overlap K1 overlap K2 opening stroke from door pocket N gap M
Dtruss head screw guide roller % PP ' overlap should be K1=K2>65.
$4.5X200 £(LGT17) MHO-2
£ T
guide rail(GRA17) ! Fixed dimensin
guide roller(GT-17) ~ © - sash width (W)
: DW2 door pocket DWi - exposed portion from door pocket (N)
—(8 | 5 DW1 DW2 - overlap (K1) and (K2)
| | < - insertion dimension (E)
j - Clearance between vertical frame and door
m = © :> The dimensin of DW1 tail side at fully opening door position (M)
is the dimension of
DW2 pl d = —
@Dhexagon head screw ¢$4X254 i P lfjs exzose DW1=(E+WH2XN+K1+K2—M)/3
portion from door DW2=(E+W—N+K1+K2—M)/3
— - pocket. — _N— _
Hole pattern on inside view We=((W=N=M)X2—(KI+K2+E))/3
150 fixed by screw every 300mm (M5<0.8) Remark No.4
opening stroke (less than 1300)+50 40 Remark Hold-open | Model No Fixed door size
1. This is used both for rightward and leftward. " | Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
S s 2. Incase of steel frame, separately prepare screws.
< * s ® s IS @ . DW1 less than 60
® 3. Hold-open device can not be combined with MHO-2. With Hold-open | SLS-2KW60-R 550 - 9052400 ot doreig
= s 4. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
o 0
ol A standardhole  * ¢ ¢ ¢ 3 * ° fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
© : I =L ———— — 5. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling down
o DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 50 6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
DW1 7. Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall
insertion dimension E DW2 specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door.

side

overlap Ki

overlap K2




SLS-2KW60-L

WITH DRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (LEFTWARD) FOR STEEL FRAME

minimum inside frame

sash width dimension more than 58 55
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150 100 52.5
remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm 50
(Remark No.4) @pan head screw  stop roller 24.5 28 /
Plate spring (ST-01) 40 opening stroke (less than 1300)+50 M5x254 (ST-01) \ h . Boan hoad
! . . . . pan head screw
@pan head screw M5X124 50 DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 \ e M5X12 ¢
\
door stopper (T-03) @truss head screw NV s ®pan head screw M512¢ —
M5 14 £ (option) Sr’I 1 @Q,L, o
0 o ® 0 - ) 99 | 3 o
] =T C;l o . <
- Ire}
@truss head screw g .cC: C;l i
M5X14 £ (option) ) @é@ ‘ anti-removal bracket g S =
@ ) 0 © ) 0 0 o ‘ °org—— £ P “\_Diruss head screw o
| I | © 5 M5X14.4 ¢
,,,,,,,, @pan head screw M5X12¢ m | | | om © © € (option)
> » R T I ‘\a C
i N o
@flat head screw $4.5X35¢ #| * 120 % | *\ @hexagon bolt |i O @ 28
N " . I 1 —
< opening irection 130 (87) @pan head screw M5X124 160 M6Xx14 ¢ g S
130 control stroke : 250mm from closing position 210 S A
DWA1 g . rruss head screw
. . . - o M5X14 4
overlap Ki insertion dimension E(5) b _A(option)
130 % =
ow
side IS
overlap K2 g
P 30 < - =
e ] E = 3
% o © !
+ - o 0 8
< i S
=== o
0 0 ©
K2/2 K1/2 -
o MHO-2(option)
o ©
> Lo
,_,La@waﬁ = =
sash width insertion dimension E sash width ®
Bl m, 55*% 2™ ®flat head screw
o : 0. $4.5X35¢
. =] o | e 5 5
exposedpomon = = a}‘:’ e —— i —— ©flat head screw
gapM from door pocket N opening stroke overlap K2 overlap Ki1 = | = — $4.5X254
overlap should be K1=K2>65. MHO-2 = 9“('3;;":':)" @truss head screw
Fixed dimensin T 4 $4.5X20¢
- sash width (W) 21 guide rail (GRA-17)
- exposed portion from door pocket (N) © . guide roller (GT-17)
- overlap (K1) and (K2) ~ v
- insertion dimension (E) | =} ;
) . o ! ™
- Clearance between vertical frame and door tail < | | A I
side at fully opening door position (M) - [ cﬁ S',
The dimensin of DW1 <j © el -
DW1=(E+W+2XN+K1-+K2—M)/3 is the dimension of ° \ ‘ ‘ I
DW2=(E+W—N-+Ki+K2—M)/3 DW2 plus exposed Hole pattern on inside view 1 A
Ws=((W—N—M)X2—(KI+K2+E))/3 portllo:n from door @Dhexagon head screw ¢$4X254 ‘ ‘ screw anchor
pocket. iV
Remark No.4 fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8) 150
40 opening stroke (less than 1300)+50
Remark
isi i Fixed door size s
1. This is used both for rightward and leftward. Hold-open Model No. |— : : S
2. In case of steel frame, separately prepare screws. Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) @ @ @ @ + @
(M5XL14)for installing the rail 3
i ombined wi With Hold-open | SLS-2kWgo-L | Duv! less than 60 m ? -
3. H.oId-open device can not be combined Wlﬂ‘.l MHO-?. p 550 - 905X 2400 |fotaldoorveigh S % © s S S standard hole/zgg T o
4. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm, S Dy _.__ i ‘ — I ©
fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position. 50 DW1+DW2L0verIép K1—insertion dimension E—242 o

5. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from falling down

“after hanging the door up”.
6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.

7. Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall
specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door.

DW2

DWA1

insertion dimension E

\
|
|

overlap K2

overlap Kt

e




SL-1 SLOPETYPE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension more than 160

. sash width
rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 160
— o o Py 50 fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm remaining rail dimension
dTr:]Ignmslil(r)T'1lrr:18(;?:tff§:;n28 § stop roller @®pan head screw Plate spring (Remark No.6)
o / M5X12¢
52.5 < ] \
IS opening stroke+40 40 ®pan head screw M5X12¢ @truss head screw
28 24.5 o) M5X14 ¢
£ l @pan head screw M5X12¢
D
F )
e i 4,f>@ & 5
e | | : | /@ 2. Y — 0
@pan head screw e 2 | ‘ Y = _ ?L ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, ==
M5X12¢ \ i : 7] - ‘ &) W
S 1= N S| i| Shexagon bolt /‘ 120 anti-removal bracket 120 L Dhexagon bolt ! \
8 3 || M8x25¢ T 150 150 | | M8x250(a00) |
] 12} . o \ ‘ opening direction
2 _| © 200 \ control stroke : 250mm from closing position ‘ 3 200 \
= c 1 I '
: 5 \ ow ’ | |
g E/?"::S hezd SCrew - | é % insertion dimension (5) \ opening stroke (max.1300) | | overlap with door pocket panel (20) clearance between vertical frame (25)!
= ﬁ = ‘ - ! ‘
= T 0 - 1
gl - ‘ door tail exposed portion from door pocket(130) \
= § =) ‘ ‘ w °S°igea' \ door pocket panel |
S S5 A |
> o ‘ : i
= | | !
ol = = +
w| = | <
2 &
2 o
2l ] H | ] sash width S
| leftward 160 ‘ rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 100 3
+q | remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm 50 3
@Dhexagon bolt 28 . &
M8X25 ¢ ‘ ! (Remark No.6) Plate spring @pan head screw stop roller ©
5 Dt 5 M5X124 e
‘ (/2]
::J:::f::: — T @truss head screw @pan head screw | 40 opening stroke+40 S
c
$207~35 e M5x14 ¢ M5Xx122 ‘ 5 @©pan head screw M5X124 g
guide roller ! . ——-- fQ:Y =
(option) i P [ 1 ] [ [ W:J‘ o ; } v 9 of [ Nk $
= | % — ° E I 1 1 o z 2o .
=) : @ G > 1 - Pyt = e S
N £l _ R, 5 —m Bolm | Sk
I 0| .S S : T : T
| w 15 5|3 : ‘ q iy w ‘ o —
Q i Sk} | ‘ . 120 @hexagon bolt @hexagon bolt ‘ 120 antiremoval bracket
o T
_| =) -% somngdrecton ! T 150 M8x25£(304) M8x25¢ 150 @Dpan head screw M5X124
8 ‘ 200 | control stroke : 250mm from closing position 200 ‘
[aV) =
™ @hexagon bolt ‘ | ‘ ‘ DW ‘ |
A (M5X162) | overlap with door |~ ‘
lclearance between vertical frame (25) pocket panel (20) | | | opening stroke (max.1300) \ inertion dimension(5)
T " T T
| | [door taiﬁi\exposed portion from door pocket(130)
; door pocket panel |side || ¢!
| Hole pattern on inside view | | ] A
| 1 =] |po i
- 150 fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (M5X0.8) (Remark No.6) Table 1 }'@)_] £, (option)
rightward D 76 DW Necessary spacer ‘
sencerdnoe opening stroke-40 40 \ oor size (i) quantity for hanger unit SLM-1-L
SEICECIoE  opening stroke = ‘ 600 - 700 4pcs.
BY N N L . i 701 - 800 5pcs.
23l s | - _ 801- 900 6pcs. Remark
o & ‘ \ ‘ 901 - 1000 7pcs. 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
. 2 — _ | LOOTE 1100 8pcs. 2. This drawing is SLS-1 (w/h Hold-open devise)
g ‘ side | | openmgdlrectlon> door pocket panel ‘ 1101 - 1200 9pcs. 3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-1 (w/o Hold-open device)
M _g'_ = 1 ‘ 1201 = 1300 10pcs. 4. SLM-1 includes MHO-2 instead of Hold-open devise.
fixed by screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm (M5X0.8) (Remark No.6) 150 2] = kst lEpes) 5. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from
leftward Ted claar el falling down “after hanging the door up”.
a0 opening stroke--40  standardhole Hold-open Model No. — , , 6. Fixed by a screw every 300mm and 3.5mm height difference per 300mm.
DY p 9 Standarahore Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
| p! \ - If the remaining rail more than 155mm, fixed by a screw at a position
& + & ‘ + & - o 5 Without Hold-open SL-1 600 - 1450 150mm away from the final position and with an elevation difference of 1.8mm.
e ____.___.____ : S s Lot_ With Hold-open SLS-1 10 - 80 7. Refer to Table 1 necessary spacer quantity for hanger unit.
| ; i =4 X2400
: | : 2 = With Multi Hold-open | SLM-1 8. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
| [ 2
i door pocket panel <gpening direction| | [ sa ‘ 3
! | M s N

40+



SL-2 WITHDRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL DOOR

\
i Remark
‘
side ‘
M . This drawing is SLS-2 (w/h Hold-open devise)

1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
| 2
fixed by screw every 300mm (M52X0.8)(Remark No.6) 150 3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2 (w/o Hold-open device)
leftward 4
5

\ sash width W
rlghtward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 160
50 fixed by screw every 300mm remaining rail dimension
stop roller ~ @pan head screw Plate spring (Remark No.6)
. o M5X25 ¢
minimum inside frame \
dimension more than 58 % opening stroke+40 40 ! @pan head screw M5X12¢ @truss head screw
52.5 @®pan head screw M5X124¢ ! M5X14 ¢
20~35 (71 &
28 24.5 AN o) il § |
T 's B
s = ANy G " 0 o 0 @ 0 ‘
: ol | | it s 2 —
% " ; l‘“ “ ; } »" - ﬁjiiiigl% 77777777777 }
£ ®pan head screw ©| {| ®hexagon bolt 4 120 ( anti-removal bracket 120 | ‘ — ‘
0 M5X124 \ M8X 25 4 " 150 150 ‘
g — ] y i | opening direction Blef T A ———
c 200 ‘ control stroke : 250mm from closing position \ . 200 : ‘ T —
o 1 f @ |
3 . DwW \ | 'm"' i min, clearance between ‘
] < insertion dimension (5) opening stroke (max.1300) \ | | overlap with door pocket panel (20) SLM-2-R vertical frame (25) |
£ Drruss head screw N | | i
B « M5X14 ¢ ) ‘ s \ exposed portion from door pocket(130) |
o N = ~ door head | ||door tail| : door pocket panel ‘
= — side ‘ | side || ‘
= To) ol :
8 « | | |
g N
£ o IR | |
= [Te)
3
E
£ ; i sash width W
o — .
E ._t JJ ) |leftward 160 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 100
o ot remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm 50
exagon bo B
MBXZE?E (Remark No.6) Plate spring @pan head screw  stop roller
M5X252¢
Btruss head screw ®pan head screw ‘ 40 opening stroke+40
| M5X14 ¢ M5X1224 ! @®pan head screw M5X124
20~35 1 ¥ 2 20~35
T guide roller $20~ 1 VAR t Y 19
(option) | A7 T f“ﬂ% TR @%,L,
L ® 0 ® 0o 0O o St 3 0 ~ & @9 |
\ 1 I — o= o o
| I A I =) e N = 0
E ~ ) 3 F f o\
8 - ¢1‘5 8 ! ‘ @®hexagon bolt /‘ 120 anti-removal bracket 9
3 } Jumas] o o | M8x25¢ | 150 @pan head screw M5X124
, : .2 opening direction | , —
N : 200 control stroke : 250mm from closing position \ 200
o M ‘ \ ‘
OI? @hexagon bolt ‘Sler?lrar;(;? trzrstv(VZGSe)n overlap with door |=- : bW
- (M5X16.4) jvertical frame pocket panel (20) | | \ opening stroke (max.1300) insertion dimension(5)
‘ \ .\f\i\exposed portion from door pocket(130)
— . ‘ door pocket panel ! \ w : door head
| Hole pattern on inside view | i | L side B side
- 150 fixed by screw every 300mm (M52X0.8)(Remark No.6) ‘ \ \ ‘
rightward ‘ o
opening stroke+40 40 ‘
standard hole L
A g |
ol * s ‘ S & £
< '-"’t - —
o \
|
|

. SLM-2 includes MHO-2 instead of Hold-open devise.

‘ 40 opening stroke+40 Hold Model N Fixed door size . Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from
old-open odel No. —= ) 5 falli “after hanging th
= l—oj_$ stendardhole | P Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) alling down “after hanging the doorup™.
+ ° * | < S o 8 & WithoutHold = 6. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
ithout Hold-open - : - : i

e S | Lﬂt Z : P 600 - 1450 [essithan flxeq by a §crew position 150m'm awe'ly from the final position.
i \ ‘ Q With Hold-open SLS-2 %2400 80 7. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
i door pocket panel openingdirection‘ ‘ ‘dos%;ail ‘ With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2

N N




SL-2H100/150 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL DOOR

minimum inside frame for drive

sash width W

*Note: Installation drawing and illustration are for SLS-2H150.

rightward

100

rail length (L) = sash width (W)

—260

160

50

fixed by screw every 150mm

stop roller

@pan head screw

Plate spring

device (fixed unit) more than 76 M5X12¢
53.5(SL-2H100
72(éL-2H150)) opening stroke+40 40 ‘ @pan head screw M5X124 @Dtruss head screw
minimum inside frame for damper L @pan head screwM5Xx12 4
unit (moval unit) more than 58 P e
25.5(SL-2H100) L. - @ s
245(5L:2H150) I , 3£jf>@ e =
Q A &l o
- I <
c © |
£ Dpan head screw ‘ ‘
= pan hea ‘ - ;
g M5X124 o Ghexagon bolt 120 anti-removal bracket 120 ‘
£ - M8 25 ¢ 150 Dpan hoad screw 150 ‘
S 200 | || 200 ; operingdirection >
[2] 1 r |
c \
g o insertion | bW ‘ ‘ ‘
5 ﬁg‘iirrzd screw - dimension (5) opening stroke (max.1350(SL-2H100) max.2000(SL-2H150)) | | | overlap with door pocket panel (20) clearance between vertical frame (25)]
g ,l E ® e w \}\ exposed portion from door pocket(130) |
sl O door head ‘ door tail door pocket panel
& side ‘ side i ‘
3 . : :
G \ ‘ \
£ - : ‘ ‘ ‘ :
E T | |
£ ™
= sash width W
o
=) ., |leftward 160 rail length (L) = sash width (W) - 260 100
fixed by screw every 150mm 50
@hexagon bolt 28 ** ‘ : y y
M8X 25 ¢ \ Plate spring @pan head screw  stop roller
5 Dt 5 M5X124
|
:J:::jt"::l: @Dtruss head screw @pan head screw ! 40 opening stroke+40
i g M5X14 ¢ M5x12¢ @pan head screw M5X124
I guide roller $20~35 e ——— A A TN — 2
(option) ‘ f ﬁ*i‘ IF& ) W { C ° Fﬁm‘ 3 © | S —— ©
| e N ] & N0l & —--—=-—®[0] @©]
\ 3 = — S — - < ) —
. = Jls | | | ___ I = e O = - R = L | g
2 - ¢\15 é ‘ anti-removal bracket 120 @hexagon bolt || ©
U isai) S opening direction 150 Dpan head screw 150 M8X254
' I \ 200 M5X122 | 200
i | | \ | DW |
@ @hexagon bolt overlap with door insertion
- (M5X162) ;Clearance between vertical frame (25) pocket panel (20) | | opening stroke (max.1350(SL-2H100) max.2000(SL-2H150)) dimension (5)
\ exposed portion from door pocket(130)
\
S . door pocket panel ‘ w door head
| Hole pattern on inside view | i | Lside - | side
- 150 fixed by screw every 150mm (M5X0.8) ‘ I ‘ Remark
rightward - .
‘ 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
C D MODEL TYPE c D |F1lF2lca 2. This drawing is for SLS-2H150
standard hole o i \ (w/h Hold-open devise)
- / t N " R o R ‘ . . " o . SL-2H100 With Opening Stroke + 10| 100 26 |134 3. Hold-open device is_ not included with SL-2H100/SL-2H150
oL ‘ . _ SLS-2H100 |backcheck rack (w/o Hold-open device)
o | \ | 4. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent
- ‘ i ‘ SL-2H100 64 the door from falling down “after hanging the door up”.
--doofhead | [doorta opening direction > : g i 5. Fix the rail by screw every 150mm.
‘ i pening direction door pocket panel : SLS-2H100 With ) y y
N = | ﬂ& < | | SLonis0 | plate spring Opening Stroke +35| 40 40 |129| 6. Quantity of rack B is according to door size (door width).
leftward fixed by screw every 150mm (M5X<0.8) 150 SLS-2H150 DIEEIFE =0 20 i) sl
ertwar 900 - 1100 4pcs.
| D C Hold Model N Fixed door size 1101 - 1300 5pcs.
old-open odel No.
|4 lTNJ_@ standerdhole | P Width and Height (mm) |Weight (kg) 1301 - 1500 6pcs.
y ¢ ¢ ¢ M ¢ ¢ ¢ ol s Without Hold-open | SL-2H150 | g00 - 2150 less than 1501 - 1800 7pcs.
| | | 5 With Hold-open | SLS-2H150 X2400 | 150 1801 - 2150 8pcs.
- door pocket panel @eningdirection‘ | ‘d°§{j§a" 7. () dimensions are reference dimensions. .
B2 N N e3




SL-2H200 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension more than 150

sash width W
rightward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 160
— 50 fixed by screw every 150mm
minimum inside frame for drive stop roller  @pan head screw Plate spring
device (fixed unit) more than 76 M5X124
\
72 opening stroke+40 40 . @pan head screw M5X124 @truss head screw
" o Hen . i Fpen hesq serew oS ‘
28 245 @ of T ’ir o | 1d]
"_( ] o) =) ‘ 1 — o —- p—
Eay i R erdes <
3 | | = =
@pan head screw : . ; } }
M5X122 o | @horagonbor/ | 120 ae';“'remm' pracket 120 | | ‘
B - M8X25 ¢ pan head screw T :
150 M5X122 150 ‘ | —
200 \ \ 200 : opening diection
1 f ‘ 1
g Diruss head screw insertion | DW | ‘ clearance between ‘
M5X148  \ N~ dimension(5) opening stroke (max.2000) | | | overlap with door pocket panel (20) vertical frame (25) |
a2 ! |
&_ - | - w - exposed portion from door pocket(130) |
dO‘JSrig:ﬁd ] dosokrj;all ‘ door pocket panel ;
o |0 ! \
& Co ‘ ;
| \ ‘
< | ] !
R . | |
(o]
o —] sash width W
A — S leftward 160 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 100
@hexagon bolt fixed by screw every 150mm 50
M8X25 ¢ 5 D‘t 5 Plate spring @®pan head screw stop roller
M5X124
L L
A % """ T @Dtruss head screw @pan head screw .40, opening stroke+40
i E M5x14£ @pan head screw M5X12 2
guiQe roller $20~35 S 3 7T g
(option) ‘ = 7‘ _ 7‘7 | ° '
‘ ’ ” (©} ‘ o f 1&"
4:45 J-{ =, ‘ B : : = | B ?‘O | V ‘ ?‘O
o ; = - — " zg‘j} V Hi : i 1 ::):\
3 . 3 : _— ‘ 120 anti-removal bracket 120 ®hexagonbott | ©
A N =) opening direction | | 150 ©Dpan head screw 150 M8X25 ¢
: L~ | 200 | M5X12¢ | 200
A\ ‘ 1 |
=\ : | ‘
@ @hexagon bolt lclea.rar??e betwgen overlap with door | | DW | insertion
A (M5X16 ¢) |vertical frame (25) pocket panel (20) | | 3 opening stroke (max.2000) dimension(5)
! ‘ |
| \ ,‘*“\\exposed portion from door pocket(130)
— - : door pocket panel 1 |door tail ‘ ‘ |
| Hole pattern on inside view | i | Lside e
‘ o
: 150 fixed by screw every 150mm (M5X0.8) ‘ |0
|
rightward
opening stroke+40 40 ‘ Remark
standard hole Jo
5 ol . . N S, . o o 5 It 1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
) ‘°¢ b 2. This drawing is SLS-2H200 (w/h Hold-open devise)
i - ] 3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2H200
e ‘ ‘ ‘ (w/o Hold-open device)
: dosoiééaﬂ‘ \ ‘openi“gdir“tion door pocket panel 4. Make sure to mognt the any-removal pracket to preve"nt
| ‘ | the door from falling down “after hanging the door up”.
M i M k i 5. Fix the rail by screw every 150mm.
’f—‘ fixed by screw every 150mm (M52<0.8) 150 6. Quantity of rack B is according to door size (door width).
leftward
1 40 opening stroke+-40 Fixed door size Door size DW (mm) Rack B
‘ i standard hole Hold-open Model No. — - -
| @6 D Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) 1300 - 1500 6pcs.
hﬁfﬁfﬁ:fﬁ: 777777 R ¢ ¢ ¢ 38 Without Hold-open | SL2H250 | 1300 - 2150 | less than 1501 - 1800 7pcs.
! ! ! = With Hold-open | SLS-2H250 X2400| 200 1801 - 2150 8pcs.
\ | o | — -
i door pocket panel <opening irection| [Footal ‘ 7. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
: N N




SL-2HG120 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL DOOR

i sash width
rlghtward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200 100
— 50 fixed by screw every 150mm
more than 100 opening stroke+85 40,  Plate spring
82 ‘
40 42 ; stop roller 40_, 137 1/ ®pan head screw M5X124 Dtruss head screw
%‘ M5X14 2
7
o e — Q. ol
= @pan head screw & - @ @ }’@ ‘ I@
§ M5X124 \ ol & F= ‘ J = )
*é X i @/ | = | standard hole “ & e ey ::L;;:L 77777777777
g k |
c ™ @hexagon bolt ‘ Dhexagon bolt‘ :
Rel < 120 M8X25¢ 12 M8X25¢ :
2 Druss head screw ‘ ing directi
g M5X14 ¢ 220 | 60 60 opening direction ‘
o o . insertion DW ‘ ‘ clearance between|
g © dimension (5) opening stroke (max.1300) | | |_overlap with door pocket panel(20) vertical frame (25) i
© T | :
= 5 ‘ . exposed portion from door pocket(130)
3 door head ;1 |door tail| : door pocket panel |
2 side | | |Lside || |
c b :
g 5‘8 @hexagon bolt ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ \
g M8X25 ¢ oo |
= Ll ‘ \
E ™
o sash width
- — 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200 100
f fixed by screw every 150mm 50
Ie tward Plate spring 40 opening stroke+85
= :::::%::::: ®truss head screw @pan head screw M5X124 ‘ 137 140 stop roller
i T M5X14 £ er
e I T e :
T quide roller $20~35 = . | rP ‘ | & =‘
(option) ‘ @I [ @7'} ® &) L 1 } | —
‘ S [ ‘ [ \ \‘( \ - ‘ = s o
— E é;[iiggL FFiL \7frj ‘ ® : standard hole | & ®
o i f ‘ ******************************************** [—— ] } I i it
8 <« »15 E ; ‘ ‘ ‘ \&@hexagon bolt @hexagon bolt / ‘
R S j ‘ 120 M8X 25 4 M8X 254 120
N ERR BN — ‘ opening dirgction ‘ 200 | ! 60 60 ! 220
@ *’r"@hew | clearance between ‘ ‘ DV insertion
- (M5X16.2) ivertlcal frame(25) overlap with door pocket panel (20) | | ﬂ\ opening stroke (max.1300) dimension (5)
: door pocket panel i Xexposed portion from door pocket(130)
1 doortail|: door head
ole pattern on inside view
Hol tt d ‘ \ side ‘ ‘ side
| B
. 150 fixed by screw every 150mm (M5X0.8 : :
rightward Y . ( : \ ]
opening stroke+85 AO‘!
standard hole g——$$ #
>
4 A4 A4 | < A4 4 A4 L4
Q8 |
o ] |
\ \d‘ggga“\ ‘ opening direction > door pocket panel ‘
(7 \
fixed by screw every 150mm (M52<0.8 150
leftward | Y Y ( )
‘ Remark
140, opening stroke+85 Fixed door size . .
ﬁ ) standard hole Hold-open Model No. — - - 1. This model has right hand and left hand.
o & o o o o S, . . . 4 Width and Height (mm) | Weight (ko) 2. This drawing is SLS-2HG120 (w/h Hold-open devise)
} 3 4 Without Hold-open | SL-2HG120 | 900 - 1450 less than 3. Hold-open device ig not included with SL-2HG120
_——————————— i ; i i (w/o Hold-open device)
i ‘ ‘ e With Hold-open | SLS-2HG120 e 1Y 4. Fix the rail by screw every 150mm.
i door pocket panel openingdirection‘ \ ‘dosolréa" do%ridheead 5. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
1 il N



SL-2HG160200 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FORSTEEL DOOR

sash width W

minimum inside frame dimension more than 170

rlghtward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200 100
— 50 fixed by screw every 150mm
more then 100 opening stroke+85 40 Plate spring
82 f ‘
20 2 40, 137 137 40 ; @pan head screw M5X124 @truss head screw
—t T — M5X14 2
(1 o c) & O b /
SRR g o [ - —
- W <| . =lald b, =
@pan head screw \ ‘\/‘ Fom - ® & @ | > J & ) L @ j I@
MW\ ol | = ola o—LT e T T ]
77[ R 0 9 0 ‘ — T = T
~ standard hoIe% : g 777777 Fj = ==
HH HH - 1
i " ' [
. @Dhexagon bolt ‘ \ Bhexagon bolt ‘ |
< 120 M8X25 ¢ 120 M8X254
Dtruss head screw ‘ | —)
M5X14.4 220 l 60 60 l 200 : opening direction ‘
. insertion DW ‘ ‘ ‘
0 dimension(5) opening stroke (SL-2HG160 : max.1550 / SL-2HG200 : max.1850) | | | _overlap with door pocket panel clearance between vertical frame 1
3 ‘ Ve —__exposed portion from door pocket ‘
door head \ W door tail| : door pocket panel |
side ‘ i _side || ‘
7o) ‘ ‘ ‘ ;
©|  Dhexagon bolt | | |
M8X25 ¢ | | | ‘
o
S sash width W
- 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200 100
+9 | fixed by screw every 150mm 50
40™°
! Ieftward Plate spring 40 opening stroke+85
5 Dt 5
p— :::::%::::: — ®truss head screw @Dpan head screw M5X124 137 40
' I M5X14 2 e
‘ o 0 N e M~
guide roller $20~35 =1 ] B h =elals
(option) ‘ @ C 3@ R > ] ]
[— o — — : :
[ - - ] = .
- = = = =t ®
o | = L e —— i ——— 61 &
— o ! )
3 < I ¢1‘5 ©® ‘ ‘ \ ﬁgixzasgzn bolt ﬁh;xzag;)n bolt /
- | Jusmi] | o : 8X25 120
N UAR | opening direction ‘ 60 \ 220
CE ©hexagon bolt ‘ overlap with door | —= ‘ : DW insertion
(M5X162) | clearance between vertical frame pocket panel | | opening stroke (SL-2HG160 : max.1550 / SL-2HG200 : max.1850) dimension(5)
i door pocket panel } ‘/\iexposed portion from door pocket
1 ! | door tail || w | door head
| Hole pattern on inside view | | side | ‘ side
]

" 150 fixed by screw every 150mm (M520.8
rightward Y Y ( )
opening stroke 485 ‘40‘!
standard hole m}——®$ #
4L ° ° ® s ¥ Loe * & * * °
o |
o | | ‘1
: \“;}g?"\ ‘ ‘openingdirection door pocket panel 1
N N 1
fixed by screw every 150mm (M5><0.8 150
leftward | v Y ( )
1‘40‘ opening stroke+85
% éﬁ{ standard hole
S s s s S o 1, B ° ° v
| 8 Q
B \ i
: ‘ | =)
\ | o | o
i door pocket panel <openingdirection| [oota ‘
| m | m

Fixed door size
Hold-open Model No. — - -
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
Without Hold-open | SL-2HG160 | 900 - 1700 less than
With Hold-open | SLS-2HG160 X2400| 160
Without Hold-open | SL-2HG200 | 1200 - 2000 less than
With Hold-open | SLS-2HG200 X2400| 200

Remark

1. This is used both for rightward and leftward.

2. This drawing is SLS-2HG160 (w/h Hold-open devise) and
SLS-2HG200 (w/h Hold-open devise)

3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2HG160 (w/o
Hold-open device) and SL-2HG200 (w/o Hold-open device)

4. Fix the rail by screw every 150mm.

5. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.



SL-2HG250 WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR STEEL DOOR

. sash width
rlghtward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200 100
— 50 fixed by screw every 150mm
more than 100 opening stroke+85 4Q,  Plate spring
82
Z top roller 95 137 137 95 || @pan head screw Msx122 Btruss head screw
40 42 ‘ |
T Too) RNy ’:_‘_
/s ) [sp]
E 72*@ z @ = ‘
‘E Dpan head screw [ e /).J [ — ﬂ‘ I@
M5X124 7 — ———p— ‘ )
2 Y- L 82 @ 5 i
o E ~— | standard hole -+ O ‘ .
B \ HH HY H‘: 1 777777777 - T T T T T T T T T T e S ‘
| | ! ! !
E ™ i |.45_| \@hexagon bolt L4_5>‘ \@hexagon bolt | |
o < i 120 M8Xx25 £ 120 M8X25¢
2 Dtruss head screw ([ ‘ | —
2 M5X14 ¢ i 220 ! 60 60 ! . 200 ‘ opening dirgction ‘
= l B i insertion bW \ ‘ |
g 0 [ i dimension (5) opening stroke (max.2400) 1 | |_overlap with door pocket panel (20) clearance between vertical frame (25)i
§ 2 ‘ ‘ . \ exposed portion from door pocket(130) ‘
3 EEL doorhezd ;i j|doortail door pocket panel :
E & | siae ! ‘ ‘ | ‘ ‘
o o ‘ :
g ©| Dhexagon bolt \ ‘ ‘ ‘ \
I M8X 25 ¢ o ‘ ‘
= L |
E ™
s sash width
- 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—200 100
fixed by screw every 150mm 50
leftward Plate spring 40 opening stroke+85
I | | \ stop roller
—_——— T — Btruss head screw @®pan head screw M5X124 1\ , 95 137 137 95 —‘)7
‘ T MBX14e N e ‘
| o Mo M1 =‘ i
T quide roller $20~35 R N N gy I @ -4 1
(option) ‘ ) a—+—T1 & R
= — e e |
\ Q — : = 10 - sl o
— ; = = ® ‘ ml lgn  \standard hole | = ©
o = e e e TH| ' 1A HH J HH
~— @ i ! ™
3 < g ‘ ‘<4_5J \@hexagon bolt @hexagon bolt / 45
- - = : ' 120 M8X25 ¢ M8X25 ¢ 120
o RS opening direction ‘ 200 ‘ ! 60 60 ! 220
C'I'I)- \Phexagon bolt ‘ ‘ DW insertion
= (M5X162) | overlap with door pocket panel (20)_| | | opening stroke (max.2400) dimension (5)
1 door pocket panel } ‘m\iexposed portion from door pocket(130)
l . |doortail|; door head
| Hole pattern on inside view | | |Lside ] | | sie
| ]
- 150 fixed by screw every 150mm (M5<0.8) ! oo
rightward \ 0
opening stroke+85 \40\1
standard hole T ﬁ
47 P - s T Loe P P P - P
Q8 |
o | | |
e | [forsa ‘ lopening direction> door pocket panel ‘
N o |
fixed by screw every 150mm (M5X0.8 150
leftward | Y Y ( )
\ Remark
40| opening stroke+85 Fixed door size ) )
- standard hole Hold-open Model No. , . . 1. This model has right hand and left hand.
. o N ® . . S, N N N 3 Width and Height (mm)| Weight (kg) | 2. This drawing is SLS-2HG250 (w/h Hold-open devise)
! gg 0 Without Hold-open | SL-2HG250 | 1200 - 2550 EasilE 3. I(-|c;|d—|j)p|3n devicde is. nt;t included with SL-2HG250
—— \ : w/o Hold-open device
i ‘ ‘ = With Hold-open | SLS-2HG250 X2400 20 4. Fix the rail by screw every 150mm.
: ‘ o | 5. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
| door pocket panel <ingdieton] || [
| A N



SL-2D WITH DRIVE DEVICE BI-PARTING

FOR STEEL DOOR

minimum inside frame dimension more than 220

sash width W
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 50
‘ fixed by screw every 300mm 50 100 fixed by screw every 300mm
\ . .
remaining rail dimension 40 opening stroke/2+40 opening stroke/2+40 remaining rail dimension /
(Remark No.5) Plate spring 80 @®pan head screw stop roller bi-parting belt unit 80 @®pan head screw bi . (Remarlk No.5)
i-parting pulley unit
M5x124 /M5x124
connecting bracket for belt and hanger @®pan head screw / @Dtruss head screw
E % e M5x124 = M5X14 ¢ °
o o
) = s 2 O, Bleo S
c
@truss head screw - 8
M5X14¢ — < +
Lo I ) 3 o
— — S /6] v ® g
[o)] t (o)) I o [o)]
SN — = s |85 s ol e al Bel g Nl ——— Elm 2 8
! - T 120 | 120 7 | g e j |
j00r tal - % H
! — side ! 150 150 A 150 @pan head screw M5X124 — ‘
j opening direction ‘ ‘ ol opening direction r
| 200 | | | 200 | 200 | hexagon bolt | 200 s |
- ! ! N N ! | 7~
ﬂ _ | w \ DW DW M8x25¢ \ | _ h
. clearance between overlap with door overlap with door clearance between
! vertical frame (25) pocket panel(20) ‘ ‘ opening stroke (max.1150X2) \ pocket panel(20) vertical frame(25) ‘
T T T
! door pocket panel i \ ™ exposed portion from door pocket(130) exposed portion from door pocket(130) M door pocket panel \
I B B i
— | minimum inside frame — | minimum inside frame
dimension more than 58 dimension more than 58 176 27 @hexagon bolt
o8 52.5 M8X20¢
28 | 245 i ‘
- I @, \ o g
% i ] i =
8 @pan head screw = 8 @pan head screw ‘ .
M5X12¢ g M5X12¢ SLM-2D hold-open device
€ £
S
D Hole pattern on inside view
[0
Dpan head screw £ 40 opening stroke/2+40 opening stroke/2+40
M5X12 ¢ ° 80 80
N~ T € @Dhexagon bolt
© gl M8X20¢ } 176 27
- o
o S t o | ® |
< g) 1 Y} ] © M8X1.25 3 @ |
o Ditruss head screw = o Dtruss head screw 0|~ | o e = standard hole | standard hole e e |
3 M5X14 4 E 3 M5X14 4 5 b SR o ! RS
= IS _ - ES & ‘ < % i o > > ITo) 4 ‘ £ 3 4
§ B | i T q-‘t_‘_{ q‘ w T i ””””””””””” — 7
8 e g : | ] o o ] |
© - ‘ door pocket panel ‘ door tai ‘ " doorhead doorhead ‘ door tail ‘ door pocket panel ‘
% % ‘ ‘ m ‘ side side ‘ ‘ ‘
=+ H : : (M 1N 0 1 ‘
' fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8) (Remark No.5) | 150 | 150 | fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8) (Remark No.5)
° — o I |
@Dhexagon bolt @Dhexagon bolt
M8X25¢ M8X25¢
5 5 Remark
JE | 1. This drawing is SLS-2D (w/h Hold-open devise)
guide roller . B 2. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2D (w/o Hold-open device)
(option) cross section A-A 3. SLM-2D includes MHO-2 instead of Hold-open devise.
‘ p Fixed door size 4. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from
e S Hold-open Model No. falli “after hanging th
== & : Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) alling down “after hanging the doorup™.
ol 2 ‘ = ——— S 5. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm,
; S ithout Hold-open - ; i ; -
8 ol? < | 515 = : p 600 - 1300 less than fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position.
bt Janas] =) With Hold-open SLS-2D %2400 60 6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
' ' With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2D (ol dor veigh)

(M5X16 £)

\ BPhexagon bolt




SL-2W-R WITH DRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (RIGHTWARD) FOR STEEL DOOR

55 more than 58 sash width W
52.5 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150 50
! 50 fixed by screw every 300mm remaining rail dimension
) 28 ‘ 24.5 stop roller @®pan head screw (Remark No.6)
,_DJ_ / M5X124 C . D Plate spring
pan head screw = / . N . i
W\E - | - / DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 50 @pan head screw M5X124
Tt NIy
= E 7_Ji:_ | @pan head screw M5X12¢ connecting connecting bracket 3 connecting bracket 4 - \_~ connecting @Dtruss head screw
\f @ pulley unit 1 ® v NT pulley unit 2 M5X14 4
; H % o jo=— L
N | 9 @] ) - ) 0 ) 0 & 0 3
- Ditruss head screw RIININIE S © ‘ s
M5X14 ¢ . £ =] ®truss head screw
&= B g N anti-removal bracket M5X14 4
0 pa=t E 0 @%El 0 10 & 0 ® ® |
A - - 8 |
L ®pan head screw M5X12¢ m
g HH | HH i HH
T 7 o i 1 - S L f s
© 28 % 9 =) @pan head screw, 120 " @hexagon bolt
=] S S M5X25¢ 150 M8x25¢ @pan head screw M5X124 (87) 130 ——
\ o = 210 ‘ control stroke : 250mm from closing position 130 openin diecton
@pan head screw M5X124 T o ‘
> ‘ ! 5 | DW1
‘ ‘ insertion dimensionE(5) overlap K1
, = |I|‘= |
t ! 130
@usshead scew ‘ ﬂ doosrigmeead DW2
M5X14 ¢ 7@ \ IaE overlap K2
= c ‘ \ door pocket
i |
ol 1o 8 (=
S| | ‘
o \
o \
'@‘ insertion
[ [ I dimension E sash width W sash width W
[To) | I f ]
| |
A > : :
1 I o U
@hexagon bolt 28** ‘ 55?185 \ ] exposed porion
MBX25 4 ‘ ; overlap K1 overlap K2 opening stroke from door pocket N gap M
5 Dt Dt 5
A 1 1 1 _ 1T 1
- T ,,,,, R T —
| | z
‘ ‘ a
| | - BW2 door pocket DW1
guide roller ¢20F35 ‘ DW1 DW2
(option) I i
! =) !
= |
| S
— E= The dimensin of DW1
f @ o
=) ‘ ‘g- < is the dimension of
8 < u DW? plus exposed
AL 0 portion from door
I ] N pocket.
N
@ @hexagon bolt option
. (M5X16 2) . -
— - Fixed door size
\ Hole pattern on inside view Hold-open Model No. — , ,
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
1 i . . ) .
50 fixed by screw every 300mm (M52X0.8)(Remark No.6) Remark No.6 Without Hold-open | SL-2W-R w1 ose than
C D Remark ;
- ' With Hold-open | SLS-2W-R | 550 - 905 60
1. This is used both for rightward and leftward. %2400 |fota dor it
N\ . 2. This drawing is SLS-2W-R (w/h Hold-open devise) With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2W-R ot door wegh
L S S s S Py + 3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2W-R (w/o Hold-open device)
g 4. SLM-2W-R includes MHO-2 instead of Hold-open devise.
- o . . M . o o . 5. Mgke sure to mount the .anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from MODEL TYPE c D |F1|F2
T g -\ standard hole o 7& 77777777777777777 fallllng down “after hanging the door up”. N . SL-2W-R With e S
- T F — 6. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm, backcheck rack pening Stroke +20{100 26
= DW1+DW2—overlap K1—insertion dimension E—242 50 [ fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position. SLS-2W-R 64
insertion dimension E DW1 — ! ‘ 7. () dimensions are reference dimensions. SL-2W-R With )
DW2 | 8. Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall SLS.2W-R| plate spring Opening Stroke + 50| 40 40
! specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door.
overlap K1 ‘
1 i




SL-2W-L WITH DRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (LEFTWARD) FOR STEEL DOOR

sash width W more than 58 55
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150 100 52.5
remaining rail dimension fixed by screw every 300mm 50 ‘
(Remark No.6) @pan head screw stop roller
Plate spring D C M5X124 \
i . . . . @pan head screw
@pan head screw M5X124 50 DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 \ M5X122
\ /
NI @pan head screw M5X124
@truss head screw N - anti-removal bracket
M5X14 ¢ of | ;
> | O Q
® 0 3 0 ® ~ 2 & & o
g 7 L
; S Ditruss head screw
£ @
Dtruss head screw g = M5X14 ¢
M5X14 ¢ > il ;'(
® ) 0 ) 0 =§ % 0 S 0
[ <. —
am | snEn_ | @pan head screw M5X12.4 oy
B3 2 o
@hexagon bolt 120 @pan head screw |} o 0 28 ©
<_ opening direction 130 (87) @pan head screw Mex25¢ 150 M5x25¢ - @ 2
M5x12¢ 130 control stroke : 250mm from closing position 210 = \
Q @pan head screw M5X12.4
DW1 \ S ‘ S
overlap Ki insertion dimension E(5) =g —+—
130 ; 4
DW2 doosrigmeead ﬂ ‘ Biruss head serew
overlap K2 @7 QL }> M5X14 ¢
door pocket ‘ : -5 ?
2
0
| = [ 8 =8
| el 5
insertion \ J &
sash width W sash width W dimensionE '@‘ ) @
N | R
[ T 1 T 1 [Te)
n fal T
: o | i Lo}
exposed portion T \
ap M from door pocket N opening stroke overlap K2 overlap K1 )
gap - penne 2 e \ 55'% ! 2™ @hexagon bolt
; ! M8X 25 ¢
5 Dt Dt
N SR e I Y B
— i — T T ,,,,, —
DwWA1
door pocket DW2 T E ‘
Dw2 DWi1
SLM-2W-L T \
$207-35 guide roller
f (option)
<:| o I
S ‘
s \
‘ ES] f——nx
s | g | o
£
o | o151 I8
- o——— -
[Te] | W [ EQ T
- - o
Hole pattern on inside view option /~ @®hexagon bolt @
_— Y Fixed door size (M5X162) -
old-open odel No. ;
p Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg Remark No.6 fixed by screw every 300mm (M52<0.8)(Remark No.6) 150
Remark Without Hold-open | SL-2W-L DW1 less than D C
1. This is used both for rightward and leftward. With Hold-open | SLS-2W-L | 550 - 905 60 -
2. This drawing is SLS-2W-L (w/h Hold-open devise) . : X 2400 | total door weigh) & > - - - N [
3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2W-L (w/o Hold-open device) With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2W-L ©
4. SLM-2W-L includes MHO-2 instead of Hold-open devise. S =
5. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from MODEL TYPE C D |F1|F2 * ® 3 * ¢ * ¢ standardhole -+ <1 —
falling down “after hanging the door up”. SLOW-L — R Dy .. i ‘ : OF
6. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail more than 155mm, it Opening Stroke + 20100 26 ! 50 Dw1+Dwz—ove}|ap K1—insertion dimension E—242 =
fixed by a screw position 150mm away from the final position. SLS-2W-L |backcheck rack j DW1
7. () dimensions are reference dimensions. SL-2W-L With &=
8. Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall late sprin Opening Stroke + 50| 40 40 ‘ DW2 insertion dimension E
specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door. SLs-2w-L | P pring | overlap Ki

door head|
N




SL-2HW150-R WITH DRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (RIGHTWARD) FOR STEEL DOOR

120~140

55 more than 75 sash width W
72 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150 50
! 50 fixed by screw every 300mm
1 J stop roller @®pan head screw
oo hoad | [ M5Xx12¢ opening stroke (less than 2000mm)+50 L 40 Plate spring
an head screw 1
M§X122 } j DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 50 @®pan head screw M5X12¢
~ i 1R e
L= ‘ - Dpan head screw M5X122 connecting connecting bracket 3 connecting bracket 4 - \_~ connecting ®truss head screw
i Vi ! >© pulley unit 1 ® € S'_,T pulley unit 2 M5X14 2
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M5X14 ¢ AN | £/ Q 7 @truss head screw
= J ] anti-removal bracket M5X14 2
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- © @pan head screw M5X124 Z
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28 28 | 9 o @hexagon bolt {
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e I | S M8X25¢ ®pan head screw M5X124 (87) 130
£ opening direction
@pah head screw M5X12¢ e Q 210 130
P g DWwWA1
insertion dimension E(5) overlap K1
t- 130
Biruss head screw ﬂ do%rigleead DW2
M5x142 overlap K2
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1‘ dimension E sash width W sash width W
@Dhexagon bolt |
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L exposed portion
! L T overlap K1 overlap K2 opening stroke from door pocket N gap M
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| | T
guide roller $20~35 |
(option) | i
i S ! DW2 door pocket DW1
L S DWA1 DW2
o ; @ <
ol ” | g Door size DW(mm) Rack B
°l s © 800 - 900 4pcs.
. ) N o The dimensin of DW1
o~ is the dimension of 901 - 1000 5pcs.
@ @hexagon bolt \_option DW2 plus exposed 1001 - 1100 6pcs.
- (M5X162) portion from door
pocket. 1101 - 1200 7pcs.
\ Hole pattern on inside view 1201 - 1255 8pcs.
150 fixed by screw every 300mm (M5X0.8)
opening stroke (less than 2000mm)-+50 40 Remark Fixed door size
1. This is used both for rightward and leftward. Hold-open Model No. Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
o * 2. This drawing is SLS-2HW150-R (w/h Hold-open devise)
< s + ® s s 4 3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2HW150-R (w/o Hold-open device) | Without Hold-open | SL-2HW150-R | DW1 less than
8 4. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from . 800 - 1255 150
T o . o 7 . o N Y falling down “after hanging the door up”. With Hold-open | SLS-2HW150-R X 2400 | lotal door weight)
3 g -\ standard hole 8‘ 5. Quantity of rack B is according to door size (door width).
2y . . . .
: T — 6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.
|
e DW1+DW2—overlap Ki—insertion dimension E—242 50 7. Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall
insertion dimension E DWi1 specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door.
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SL-2HW150-L WITH DRIVE DEVICE TELESCOPIA (LEFTWARD) FOR STEEL DOOR

sash width W more than 75 55
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—150 100
fixed by screw every 300mm 50
@Dpan head screw stop roller L g
Plate spring 40 opening stroke (less than 2000mm)+-50 M5X122 ] L
! . . . : B @pan head screw
@pan head screw M5X124 50 DW1+DW2—overlap K1—insertion dimension E—242 1 M5X122
®truss head screw N PN & @pan head screw M5X124 SEE ,}, 7§,
M5X14 2 ol v e
< o
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120 Dhexagon bolt |io & & 28 28 o
< opening direction 130 (87) ®pan head screw 150 Mgx25¢ g = | | 2
M5X124 130 210 = ' \‘
DW1 ‘ § A — @pan head screw\M5><12£
overlap K1 insertion dimension E(5) LT
130 | N
DW2 -doosrigmeead ﬂ ‘ Pirus head srew
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gap M from door pocket N opening stroke overiap overiap ! \ M8X25 4
5 Dt Dt 5
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—— T ,,,,, e T ,,,,, -
I
5 | |
DwA1 door pocket ‘ ‘
Dw2 T | i
bw2 Dw1 | $20~35 guide roller
Door size DW (mm) Rack B i o ; (option)
; ®
800 - 900 4pcs. <:| (—% 5 s
901 - 1000 5pcs. Q | = ‘ S
2 | -
1001 - 1100 6pcs. . ﬁg — 515 T8
i L . == B 2— -
1101 - 1200 7pcs. g . lmn]
1201 - 1255 8pcs. — : N
Hole pattern on inside view option /~ @®hexagon bolt o
(M5X16 4) h
fixed by screw every 300mm (M52<0.8) 150
40 opening stroke (less than 2000mm)—+50
Remark Hold . Fixed door size Pe
1. This is used both for rightward and leftward. old-open oael No. : . ; s . - N N - S
2. This drawing is SLS-2HW150-L (w/h Hold-open devise) Width and eight (mm)) Weight (kg ©
3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2HW150-L (w/o Hold-open device) | Without Hold-open | SL-2HW150-L DWi1 less than ¢ e
4. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from - 800 - 1255 150 e s 3 @ s e s standardhole -+ 5T <
falling down “after hanging the door up”. With Hold-open | SLS-2HW150-L X 2400 |(total door weight) T —— =2} I : / 101 ©
5. Quantity of rack B is according to door size (door width). ! 50 DW1+DW2I—0verIap K1—insertion dimension E—242 =)
6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions. :| DW1
7. Do not use for double side door pocket specifications and storing-in-wall 1
specifications. Your hand may be caught between the door pocket and door. ‘ DW2 insertion dimension E
| overlap K1
| N




SL-2A WITHDRIVEDEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR ALUMINUM DOOR

rightward

124

100
87 sash inside dimension W
u‘ ‘u 3 rail length L=sash inside dimension W—6 3
p— —
w H — 20 adjusted size fixed by screw every 300mm 20
=1 230
E(l side cover side cover
drive device hanger unit damper unit rack hold-open device ~ hanger unit stopper pin stopper unit
o (door stopper)
© |
2 o/ o] e / oo @ @ @
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@hexagon bolt 1" | | Remark No.5 Dhexagon bolt
0 M8X25¢ 150 M8X252| | opering direction > /
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door head door tail /
spacer 254 ‘ @hexagon bolt side side MHO-2-200 SLI\/T-ZA-R
(option) dT M8><‘25ﬂ o ) ) (option)
ﬂ leftward sash inside dimension W
, T T T T T 3 rail length L=sash inside dimension W—6 3
guide roller $20~35 [a] ] ] .
(option) ‘ T 20 adjusted size fixed by screw every 300mm 20
i S 230
o i § side cover side cover g(l
o :‘, i ‘1 g stopper unit stopper pin hanger unit  hold-open device rack damper unit hanger unit drive device
™| < 015 S
- = = o (door stopper) |
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L&—L] @®hexagon bolt Remark No.5 [ 120 W‘ @hexagon bolt
opening dirgction 150 M8X254¢ 150 M8X254
160 185
DW
door tail
side side
N MHO-2-200
SLM-2A-L (option)

Remark

1. This drawing is SLS-2A (w/h Hold-open devise)

2. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2A (w/o Hold-open device)

3. SLM-2A includes MHO-2-200 instead of Hold-open devise.

4. If the mohair and door contact too strongly, the door may not close,
therefore, pay careful attention to installation.

5. When tightening the bolts, press the damper unit against the rack to install
so that there is sufficient engagement.

Fixed door size 6. Because the door center is deviated from the pulley hanging center, the door
Hold-open Model No. Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg is pressed against the anti-vibration brac_ket and sliding resistance becomes
. larger. Therefore, make sure to use a guide roller.
W|tr.1°Ut Hold-open | SL-2A Po0E 1450 less than 7. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
With Hold-open SLS-2A %2400 50
With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2A




SL-2B WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE OPENING FOR ALUMINUM DOOR

(100)
(3.5) 4 rightward

sash inside dimension W

rail length L=sash inside dimension W—14.5

1
230
check plate of bracket check plate of bracket
§2 side bracket side bracket
drive device hanger unit damper unit rack hold-open device  hanger unit stopper pin stopper unit
(door stopper)
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r 50 oo / Q\Ql ‘r
i . oy Y \a o | 7

@®hexagon bolt = — — —=

! i i T A
M8X124 Dhexagon bolt /T 120 } Remark No.5 120 N Dhexagon bol 208 117

M8X25 ¢ ‘ ‘ M8X254
i 1 ®hexagon bolt 150 150 opening dirgction
- spacer b4 M8x20¢ 185 anti-removal bracket 160
W L TJT ) (option)
I el door head door tail
JJE \—E 1 \l ‘ / ] E FJJ S side side
g
11 o
64’ ‘ @hexagon bolt MHO-2-200 SLM-2B-R
DT M8X25¢ o . (option)
L T i leftward sash inside dimension W
. T T T T rail length L=sash inside dimension W—14.5
guide roller $20~35 =)
(option) ‘ T 230
i = check plate of bracket check plate of bracket
o i § side bracket side bracket i(l
= % : ¢1‘5 é 325("15‘29;” bolt stopper unit stopper pin hanger unit  hold-open device rack damper unit hanger unit drive device
- = = (door stopper)
o
. = @hexagon bolt Q\Q) \ 2
i oh bolt M8X20 4 \ T - s :
exagon bo ‘ ° &l N \ei&
The dimensin is according to sash shape ~ (M5X164) 9] E£J> == i
// """ @ 1 %, fecrren | I | ey ‘ ot
(3.5) 87 4 | — 10« : — 35 o] i
- y ‘ I ——— i = - i\i i 11‘3\\ a‘; F E\"\
68.5 ho.le'of fixing bolt for side bracket $9.5X3 117 158 120 @hexagon bolt Remark No.5 ‘( 120 W‘ Phexagon bolt
(fixing bolt M8X20£) o'peningdirection 150 MBX258 150 MBX258
H hole of fixing bolt for check plate of bracket o= { 160 anti-removal bracket 185
$4.5X2 ;
I @ (fixing screw M4X8¢) . | DW
4 ;
Ejf% 777777 X 3 P / door tai door head
i { P 5% P A 0 PN j side side
D | P i \ i '
|| e & MHO-2-200
bl . SLM-2B-L (option)
| i Remark
i 1 L ‘ 9 1. This drawing is SLS-2B (w/h Hold-open devise)
o AT 2. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2B (w/o Hold-open device)
! JQQLT ) 1§ 3. SLM-2B includes MHO-2-200 instead of Hold-open devise.
i ‘ ‘\‘1/" N T 4. If the mohair and door contact too strongly, the door may not close,
L 1 ‘ L. ‘ & therefore, pay careful attention to installation.
't . PN 5. When tightening the bolts, press the damper unit against the rack to install
I ]
i : T " I so that there is sufficient engagement.
: | | T} 6. Because the door center is deviated from the pulley hanging center, the
. b J « door is pressed against the anti-vibration bracket and sliding resistance
; ﬂ /H‘ : | Fixed door size becomes larger. Therefore, make sure to use a guide roller.
LI i N Hold-open Model No. — : - 7. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from
- R Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) falling down “after hanging the door up”.
é 0 j _F:‘:DLJ g Without Hold-open | SL-2B 8. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
=L L — - 700 - 1450 less than
= With Hold-open | SLS-2B %2400| 50
Side bracket With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2B




SL-2AD WITH DRIVE DEVICE BI-PARTING

FOR ALUMINUM DOOR

A

sash width W

3 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—6
20, adjusted size | fixed by screw every 300mm 20
120 | 180
i 10 side cover
side cover 70 pulley unit stopper unit stopper pin hanger unit hold-open device connecting bracket  hanger unit drive device hanger unit damperunit  rack belt unit  hanger unit pulley unit 70
(door stopper) for belt and hanger ‘ ”
}4} ‘: ,:\2’: ‘& PN & f A & [“— ‘ GBQ
r\ | a V / \h m : @ : /\/\/\WW\/VWWW\W\/\/\N\W\”
- I\ B 7,7) i e
ad ¢’ e 5] 6% % lo /@ I —dn % @ o4
= e e P AL, e o——%© « i ——
o —=a ‘ 1 m U o Sl = R i =S
117 158 120 W stopper unit [ 120 W Remark No.5 ( 120 W stopper unit 117
150 (door‘stopper) 150 @Dhexagon bolt 150 (door stopper)
160 | 160 MBX25¢ 160 opening direction
T
,,,,,, |
= ; & ’ ! DW
‘ ‘ : \
A 1 MHO-2-200 ‘
X door tail door head ‘ door head door tail
A
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— U 0 s B 5
|
© gg. anti-removal bracket | ‘ © % ]
o T T | i o LI ‘
_J 7.4 i I S = _J 7.4 = | () el ity [
spacer 254" | \@hexagon bolt spacer 254" ‘
(option) dT M8X25 ¢ (option) Remark
o T ] 1. This drawing is SLS-2AD (w/h Hold-open devise)
ide roll -7 o 0 T T T 2. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2AD (w/o Hold-open device)
ures roten $20~35 e cross section A—A 3. SLM-2AD includes MHO-2-200 instead of Hold-open devise.
(option) \ T 4. If the mohair and door contact too strongly, the door may not close,
\ o therefore, pay careful attention to installation.
i g 5. When tightening the bolts, press the damper unit against the rack to install
ol 2 : ﬁ so that there is sufficient engagement.
ol bl = ¢1‘5 E Fixed door size 6. Because the door center is deviated from the pulley hanging center,
@ = U Hold-open Model No. - - : the door is pressed against the anti-vibration bracket and sliding resistance
o Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) A
I ‘ ] i - becomes larger. Therefore, make sure to use a guide roller.
‘ Without Hold-open | SL-2AD 200 - 1450 less than 7. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
I* \_@hexagon bolt With Hold-open | SLS-2AD i 80
(M5%162) . : X 2400 | 15 gy veigt
With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2AD




SL-2BD WITH DRIVE DEVICE BI-PARTING FOR ALUMINUM DOOR

A

sash width W

rail length (L) = sash width (W)—14.5
check plate of bracket 120

180 check plate of bracket

|
side bracket | 10 side bracket

70 pulley unit stopper unit stopper pin hanger unit hold-open device connecting bracket hangerunit drive device  hanger unit damperunit  rack belt unit  hanger unit pulley unit 70
|

(door stopper) for belt and hanger

) I

F s/

& A &

i 7

\
/

I HH Ty HH ‘ T HH f‘;’ *ﬁ:’fi I
stopper unit [ 120 T\ Remark No.5 [J AZO W‘ stopper unit
— (door stopper) 150 ®hexagon bolt 150 — (door stopper)
7 < opening direction ‘ M8X25 2 opening dirgction @hexagon bolt
160 160 | anti-removal bracket 160 M8x12¢
DW DW @hexagon bolt
M8X20 4
door tail door head door tail
side side side side
SLM-2BD A
—
The dimensin is according to sash shape The dimensin is according to sash shape
/ (100) 90 (3.5) / 87
(3.5) 90 7 68.5 hole of fixing bolt for side bracket ¢$9.5X3
(fixing bolt M8X20¢£)
L JH hole of fixing bolt for check plate of bracket
[ﬂ $4.5X2 (fixing screw M4X8¢)
i .
< v': <
o o
L @ 1
LN |
EHD
- | s
- pacer gg
\ ul_ | T ;—H / (option)
L] |:""ir':|uJ
LI | T nj = i Remark
I ‘ 1. This drawing is SLS-2BD (w/h Hold-open devise)
64 _%1 \ @hexagon bolt 2. Hold-open'device is not includeq with SL-2BD (w/o HoId-c?pen device)
. M8X254 3. SLM-2BD includes MHO-2-200 instead of Hold-open devise.
DT ‘ 4. If the mohair and door contact too strongly, the door may not close,
f,L,i::J;::i,J,, - therefore, pay careful attention to installation.
guide roller L Ia) . _ . 5. When tightening the bolts, press the damper unit against the rack to install
(option) $20 | 85 T cross section A—A _Side bracket so that there is sufficient engagement.
‘ 6. Because the door center is deviated from the pulley hanging center,
! 8 the door is pressed against the anti-vibration bracket and sliding resistance
== E Fixed door size becomes larger. Therefore, make sure to use a guide roller.
I\ = | © Hold-open Model No. — : - 7. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from
3+ $15 2 Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) falling down “after hanging the door up”.
AN jasun} = Without Hold-open | SL-2BD loss th 8. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
I | - 600 - 1300 ess than

. \p With Hold-open | SLS-2BD %2400 | .. 80
. ®hexagon bolt With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2BD (oaldoor weight)

(M5X16 2)




SL-2BDX WITH DRIVE DEVICE BI-PARTING FOR ALUMINUM DOOR

A

sash width W

rail length (L) = sash width (W)—14.5
180

check plate of bracket 180 check plate of bracket

side bracket

stopper unit stopper pin
(door stopper)

hanger unit hold-open device rack damper unit hanger unit | drive device

drive device hanger unit ~ damper unit rack hold-open device  hanger unit stopper pin
sash center g 2 : g ppere

|
side bracket 10 l 10

\

I

[
[
L

@hexagon bolt ”
M8Xx124¢ 158 ( 120 Remark No.5 Remark No.5
T T 1
@hexagon bolt 150 W 150 @Dhexagon bolt
M8x202 T opening directi 5 M8X124
M8X20 ¢ ‘ /, opening direction 160 160 anti-removal bracket 160 opening direction
B P / DW DW ®hexagon bolt
(I o oo 1 — (@) / M8X204
F (e ® O Sl i door tail door head door head door tail .
H_> = 7 side side side side ]
¥ ¥ MHO-2-200 /
SLM-2BDX (option) A
The dimensin is according to sash shape —}
(100) The dimensin is according to sash shape
(3.5) 90 (3.5) 87 MHO-2-200
71 68.5 hole of fixing bolt for side bracket $9.5X3  (option) SLM-2BDX
cross section A—A (fixing bolt M8x20£)
L JL hole of fixing bolt for check plate of bracket
[ﬂ $4.5X2
(fixing screw M4X82)
S ——
™ ne jﬂ
i |
* -
g °
< IH ¥ R .
< ' | Ty
o i)
3
Halh 1
spacer Q
_\ (option)
-
L Fj S Remark
] 1. This drawing is SL-2BDX (w/h Hold-open devise)
6 @hexagon bolt 2.Ho|d-open.device is not includeq with SL-2BDX (w/o Hold'-open device)
M8X 254 3. SL-2BDX includes MHO-2-200 instead of Hold-open devise.
U ‘ 4. If the mohair and door contact too strongly, the door may not close,
e ::L;:;;:;;:;J,, therefore, pay careful attention to installation.
guide roller $20~35 E . 5. When tightening the bolts, press the damper unit against the rack to install
(option) | T Side bracket so that there is sufficient engagement.
‘ 6. Because the door center is deviated from the pulley hanging center,
} S the door is pressed against the anti-vibration bracket and sliding resistance
= E Fixed door size becomes larger. Therefore, make sure to use a guide roller.
o e i © Hold-open Model No. — - - 7. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent the door from
3 & e Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg) falling down “after hanging the door up”.
AN o Without Hold-open | SL-2BDX 8. () dimensions are reference dimensions.
I ] - 700 - 1300 less than

N With Hold-open | SLS-2BDX v 50
®h . : 2400 | per door
exagon bolt With Multi Hold-open | SLM-2BDX
(M5X162)



SL-2AQ WITH DRIVE DEVICE SINGLE FOR MOISTY PLACE

minimum inside frame
dimension more than 55

51.5

28

23.5

40

@Dpan head screw
M5X12 ¢

@truss head screw
M5X14 ¢

minimum inside frame dimension more than 140
59

124
25 J
[

132

@hexagon bolt

M8X252¢
guide roller $20~35
(option) ‘
‘ o
. o
R f
_l:::‘L g
o T —
ol T ‘ 3
@ <! | $15 £
- o
“\‘ _| -
o ;
o h \Bhexagon bolt
A (M5X162)

| Hole pattern on inside view

U

\ sash width W
rlghtward 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260 160
50 fixed by screw every 300mm remaining rail dimension
stop roller ~ @pan head screw Plate spring (Remark No.5)
M5X25 ¢
opening stroke+40 40 ‘ @pan head screw M5X12¢ @Dtruss head screw
@pan head screw M5X124 M5X14.¢
20~35 .
O g |
L[ - - Sr f ) 1
? o 2 - 0 0 ) 0 { |
(2] ‘ L [e2] . =
Te] o] ce ! o
‘ ; “M T T }‘ ’—tﬁ I: ‘ = S ;inii[;:ljg;] 777777777 j
©| || @hexagon bolt /‘ 120 | Nanti-removal bracket 120 | ‘ \
M8X 254 " 150 150 | ! !
) y | opening dirgction \
200 | _control stroke : 250mm from closing position \ 200 : ‘
‘ ‘ \ !
insertion bw ‘ ; ‘
dimension (5) opening stroke (max.1300) | | overlap with door pocket panel (20) clearance between vertical frame (25) |
i r \ exposed portion from door pocket (130) \
door head : door tail| door pocket panel |
side | i side | | 1
: ‘ : ‘
R ;
IR | |
sash width W
leftward 160 rail length (L) = sash width (W)—260

100

remaining rail dimension

fixed by screw every 300mm

50

(Remark No.5)

Plate spring @®pan head screw  stop roller
M5X252¢
Btruss head screw @pan head screw | 40 opening stroke+40
M5X14 ¢ M5x12¢ : @pan head screw M5X124
: \{ 5 20~35
— 2T HET LR 1@

) #5001 %

‘ ; 0 @D 0 Do o) Sto——¢ 0 ~ & 0

\ ] N o | i o
S S = o 00w,  © | m | | o
I ! 3
i ‘ 2 @hexagon bolt /{ 120 anti-removal bracket 9
| —— 1 5 MBX 25 £ | 150
| opening directon ‘ ‘ . - @Dpan head screw M5X124
; : 200 | \ control stroke : 250mm from closing position \ 200 \ ‘

‘ ] 1 T

1 overlap with door |~ | DW | insertion
| clearance between vertical frame (25) pocket panel (20) \ 1 opening stroke (max.1300) dimension (5)
\ \ .
‘ | door tail door head
i door pocket panel side ‘ ‘ side

- 150 fixed by screw every 300mm (M52X0.8)(Remark No.5)
rightward
opening stroke+40 40 ‘
standard hole Jo
o) / * S ‘ @ + S

2 3l . _
2 |
|
|

leftward

side
N

door pocket panel

150

opening stroke+40

standard hole

%t

door pocket panel

<)
<
o
~—
side

i
\fw\i\exposed portion from door pocket (130)
|
|

Remark

N =

. This is used both for rightward and leftward.
. This drawing is SLS-2AQ (w/h Hold-open devise)

3. Hold-open device is not included with SL-2AQ

(w/o Hold-open device)

4. Make sure to mount the anti-removal bracket to prevent
the door from falling down “after hanging the door up”.
5. Fixed by a screw every 300mm. If the remaining rail

more than 155mm, fixed by a screw position 150mm

away from the final position.

6. ( ) dimensions are reference dimensions.

Fixed door size
Hold-open Model No. — : .
Width and Height (mm) | Weight (kg)
Without Hold-open | SL-2AQ | g00 - 1450 less than
With Hold-open | SLS-2AQ X2400| 80




SL-2DAQ WITH DRIVE DEVICE

BI-PARTING FOR MOISTY

PLACE

sash width W
50 rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 100 rail length (L) = sash width (W)/2—150 50
fixed by screw every 300mm 50 fixed by screw every 300mm
\ remaining rail dimension 40 opening stroke/2+40 opening stroke/2+40 remaining rail dimension /
(Remark No.4) Plate spring 80 @pan head screw stop roller bi-parting belt unit 80 pan head screw . (Rﬁmark.NoA)
M5X122 /M5><12£ connecting pulley unit
P connecting bracket for belt and hanger @Dpan head screw @truss head screw
T ; = M5X12 4 M5X14 ¢ o
3 : : | q
@ - (aV
- c
@truss head screw : =Y ) ©
M5Xx14e — ) ol o | ﬁ‘ﬁgj! \ 8 @/ ﬁ
A\ } /) i ‘<_I' vf:’%\‘j i O i i A2 5
o o 3 | o|— ‘ ‘ o|l| o E
S R 1 ol CO0fe, O ROlm = ‘ 2, | om [00]m mf  00) e, _Ty| ®
} ‘ T 120 T } ;' anti-removal bracket ‘ !
| door tail A : T 1 ‘
w — side 150 150 | @pan head screw M5X124 — !
j opening direction | ‘ ortal opening direction r
| 200 | | | 200 s 900 Ghexagonbolt | | 200 S |
N 1 T AN
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SL-2BAQ WITHDRIVE DEVICE SINGLE FOR MOISTY PLACE
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